MITSUBISHI

=SETERHI D CEHEH2OT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model PDH-A5000

B X CONTENTS Page
7 i* 23] B Machife Body -+ ssrrerssrtetsies it L b e i
it £ - X ¥ B & Needle Bar And Thread Take Up Mechanism «eo-ssescmrsimmnimnnn.. 5
+ i B R Upper Shaft MECRAMIS - +sr=sseesssriimiiiiinit i s e s 7
O st 5 5 R Zigzag MECRANISM «++ rssstrrreeitmmus i s s e 7
El 4+ # # ® B 1R Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism <« i g
# Z B 1R Presser Foot MeoharllSim - -vrer--wrreerrrreesrmreicer st sscbesssrcnassaeeeas 1
= b B B Food MEGRAMISIM <=+ ==+=ss=rrressmerassmmrrrrmsarrrsssarraasananssas srrsassnges smrassnnees 15
H B v & — B R CUHtEr MEGRANISM -rrerrrrrrerrrresssrrinreestecrisesasussiensasssssesinssssneeisnsssssnenas 19
F a7 — UB{E Tension Pulley MEShaRISmM <o rrrrr i i san s enns pal
F B 2] % Lower Shaft MeChaniGm «1----s+s-rrroetrrestormresisremmerarecss et varaanesseaasasas 21
B E M — N B {F Double Chain Stitch Looper Mechanisny -+ -+sresssrestseessssessirasssiseeres 23
N = IS B R LOOPEr MOCNARISM v erseresrsarsasasasssemuins sossss ssassssassnssssssasssansasasmnssssssans 57
@ b S S VR S BH & Spreader MECRANISHT «<«++ -t arrtrisermrrrri e st irir st na s s rpe e 97
@ = o3 @ B B B LUBHGAHON v---retmrmram et s s e s e g 29
B % B L 5] fF Threading MECHANESH +=--++erssrim ottt bbb 3
R % 45| 3] 5] 1% Thread THMMEr MECRAMISIN «-r«r+r--rerrrmrsemmmrorsisseeisisssrssnessessassresssssmsesss 13
E % 0 w E {&  Upper Thread Trimmer MEChanism < sss-rtersermriniriii i 35
T4 B R E 35 B IR SYNONIONIZer - e e 35
e E B B Air Pressure MechaniSmm =« e erereerimriimrie s snssssenssnn 37
= i = | % Power Sopply EGUIDMENt MeChanism «---+++--+ss-errsamesesicmntsnimine e 41
O b —=JLFE o 7 ZER Control BoX MECRAMISIT +1tr-rrre-atrsrramsirararrrasicarsisrasreinsrssrassnrsrasmanssessaens 43
1 B 2 [£5] {B ACGESSOMES wrrerrreerrtnmtermee et as sttt raes et tr s b te s re s s et s nena e 45
) 35 A 3E X 8 & — 5 5% Opion Parts List reeeeerseerrer i s 47
0O = B[ [N -ererrrrererer e r e e e e n e e e e e e e e e ne s s e e e e 48

P-185A 199506




IN—=Y T o TFIBICELT

1. SOFE, COXROKRMF(EBRROFASAR TV AHERERD) LI T
WALDERIL T L - RN FHTERTWAI L D7D LD T,

2. TR, 199M4EADF~ S ILEOWTHERI N LD TT,

Homid FEL2 LICHEIEF S h 5850 1,

4, MEMTHBT 2 WEE. [ ITHBTRLTEN T T,

[}

Notes for using this parts book

1. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).
2. This book was prepared based on information available in August 1994.

3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
4. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line R

B e B AVE =



AAHRR
MACHINE BODY

38 39 .37 i—e B2 Bae———63

—® w2 ' -
26 hﬁ 2 /fl? 50— ﬁb@
~ a1l E) T




P

AFRER
MACHINE BODY

Fi TE BEO-F {EFREEX
9. 3 wi aaoi— K . Amt.
No.  Mod. PariNo. B & & Description Roc,
PDH
A3 MDS352310 Y9790 Eyeevrrr e ccnaann. TOP COVER PACKING-+--ccsvrerronrrnannas 1
Al H62501202 A aMBKIZ- e eeneriiens SCREW, PAN MSK1Z--vrrcrmvrnnnansennas 4
AB ME2500804 #A° 3BXB-cvmervervranrneans SCREW. PAN MGX8« vevvrvenmreraennnnns 4
A7 MDS352200 Fudin Sy erec-vaeiinnan. FACE PLATE PACKING----«--resreeruannn- 1
A8 MDSA52270 A b =Fe-vrrorervnrannn- BELT GOVER (F) rvvvevrevrncrnssannssnas i
A9 MDS352980 A RPN —Recerr i BELT GOVER (R} revvreverearnnuananarens 1
Al0 M62507202 A" aMBX12----vvmvevenenan, SGREW, PAN MGX12--c--veermenrnnnnnnnns 3
All MDS352260 A BMAN —HBT«c-veevararaass BELT COVER SUPPORT -+ -vvevsvrmsvasnssns 1
Al2 MB2A00812 FAT 24XBe s evrrnrernnrsnnns SCREW, PAN MAXB-rorseenmennraaiirosens 2
Al4 MDISBB270 A 9F 4 AhYUTuA- e e BED BASE GUSHIOM (A} ---creoremrmrarnnsr 4
AlS MDS352250 A SR (45T v e raeavmres BED BASE CUSHGN:«vverevvrmranaraasrens 4
A7 MDS217280 & BEGXBD«r-vrrrvrronnnnnn, BOLT, M6X80----- P 4
Al8 MD1594580 2" Limpever--- Ceve e RUBBER CUSHION: »vrevrevervncniannones 4
AlQ MDTISA4T0 # A Fevercerverirnrnnn WASHER - rresrrrmvinvacsnnorsoncnsaanes 4
A20 M25060332 L34 h 34 fBevvrerseurcnes WASHER, PLAIN L Gevvreevmosanrasnessns 4
A22 M21060102 #URIVIB venrmvrevananvnnn NUT, T MB-vccereecnmnanrrrnnansnnsnns 4
A23 MDS352030 3" ~HHEd4R---vrmrerenenes COVER SUPPORT PLATE (R} --vrveerere-rs 1
A24 ME2400812 o 348 cvvrerireiaiann, SCREYW, PAN MAXZ---rvomrermecnnnrnrne 2
A28 MDS352240 Hn —HH1fgl-cvnrrvereana, COVER SUPPORT PLATE (L} er-vrvvrerorens 1
AZ7 ME2400812 A" J4X8- e vrrremrnncinnas SCREW. PAN M4X8-c-vevevrrnrruananians 3
A30 WA7502242 270Uy € URWE - e v PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS-----vrrvvmnnvnens 8
A34 MDS352230 mIB4M B = v v DRIVING NEEDLE GUARD COVER-+-----c+--- 1
A35 M18400832 7HF AMXB---vvverermrennnn BOLT, SOCKET MAX8--v-vrcrreccmenvorens 4
A37 MDS352220 nUFYTP Dfrecevervnrneansn. ZIGZAG WINDOW COVER:-r--vrrevrrernrres 1
A38 MDS352210 ¥ w3 Mbeevrvmverrerinnens STUD SCREW, WM4---cmvevrvriiniiiicnanns 1
A28 MDLGTOTT0 #3n 48 ' g--renereennaneas HASHER, WAVE SPRING:-:r-scvcorencvern- 1
AdQ MDS352010 47 AT YUl «evrrraonneanees GBS SPRING: - c-vemsmsneencasncarnesns 1
Ad1 MDS352200 GSHYIAGrarravrerrnranssan GS SUPPORT PLATE- = cvrevecenensnnsasnns 1
A4z M18501222 ZFATAROXI2 - eremreeenennes BOLT. SOCKET MOX1Z-ceverevarcienennns 2
A43 M28050242 W R4 H 32-5-rcvnmereeninn WASHER, SPRING 2-B---vemvrvcacnernnrey 2
Add MDS352790 GSHYIE UR--c-rvrervr-- -GS SUPPORT PIN (R)«--rvvrvmnracarnnne. 1
A45 M4B080142 FA7Y" §30C8- - v eenrreenennns RETAINING RING, GB-crvvv-rreereneren-- 2
A&7 WDS352180 GOHHAL F-c-vererrarrenne 85 SUPPORT PIN (F)-coverrerasonnennns 1
A48 MAB0801T42 FADY J40C8- - vevrerrrnn RETAINING RING, CB--vv----- SEEEEL]- - &L 2
A49 MDTTBT250 ADFHy-cevceanrrrvarunnans, OFL CAP-rrv-vreernvrnersrsasnnnnnnsanny 1
AT M47502242 23" Wuh b  VAWG - eeennns PIN, SPRING ROLL AWGe--vrerorrareonrne 1
K52 MD1544600 n{adyy  HIhi--oorerneenes DUST QILER SUPPQRT ASSY. -r-v-vcvrrvcr-s 1
A53 MDTT44860 & YA{G=bdeeerernecnaeren, OILER--v-rrrernsnamnctsosanncrnassnnenn 1
Ab4 M62500812 FA 3BXB--vcvremnnreeneann SCREW, PAN MBXB:---evreveravavurncenns 2
A55 MDS352170 Euy L —HHIY feeeennnenes HINGE LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT----v.-.-. are 1
A56 MIA060632 FH KB 3-vvrrnrvneann, SET SCREW. SOCKET (CPY MGXGr-vv-:-- 1
AB7 MDS352160 Eud L —0Fu% e e nvnnonns HINGE LEVER SHAFT: -re-mereomarnrcacnons 1
A58 M14060832 THIAGXGIE Tovvrrmerranens SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXG«-«--vev--- ]
AG9 MDS352150 HYRhS~ e mearrtraronasanes SET COLLAR----- Neraesererrrenasarrnans 1
ABD WiB061236 FFABEOXIZ-voeevmrirareenn: BOLT, SOCKET MGX{Z-«r-evvrmrevrrraners 1
AB1 MDS179650 Y7 HHILA =ccvrervecnnens HEAD SUPPORT LEVER--«-rev-re-vreas 00 o 1
A62 MDS352140 A" YE & {hn° =f3ceeecnsaanes BED BASE COVER ASSY:«rrsrenroernrronnn 1
A62-1 NOB300604 }7AIKG:r - v -nremrrerernens SCREW, TRUSS M3XG---r-nerrerrnnsnnenne 4
AB2-3 21200206 2UAFYR3er-rrrererianncanns HUT, 2 M3ere-rrtoncramanioanrncannannn 4
A62-3 M25030232 34 H 47293 v rmreninenen WASHER, PLAIN Ml 3:vvmvcrrrenennrnnnnns 4
AG3 MDS352120 70 3YMEAUF e v envnmrcameaan, MAGNET CATCH--rr-rememreacnsnaanaanns 1
AG4 MB2200512 A" 235 v -reemrrramcnnnns SCREW. PAN MAXS--reerevmvenaniiananans /)
#65 MDS352080 MY Tuddb urrrereraaeaenns HEAD GUIDE PIM--ve-nrerecmronmnenrney 1
ABE MDSI52T10 FIAN =f5 ccvrcrmmrnensenns FRONT COVER ASSY+«rvrernrerrnnvaasaans 1
A67 MDS352070 Evy Bevrvrenrrrmasnananss. HINGE (B) »evrvrvemrsrmmonconnonnaorans 2
AG8 MI4060632 FHIABKBIE Sexnrverrrecere: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXG--re-err--- 2
AB9 HDSASZ080 FAYR ~h =p ereenn P FINGER GUARD -« vvsrnmnsssnensnionnen i
A70 MDS352210 % v Mb- v errermrrmreeenn STUD SCREW, Md----r-cevmmrremrnrannnns 2
AT M21400202 233FYpde s rmvencvaarannns BUT, 2 Mreemrrnacrennnrancannnacisns 5
A2 MDS352050 F45 =1 FA{EA Fernernernen: EYE GUARD SPRING-<cvveanrramarassnrnns 1
AT3 MEO3006TE ' LB 3UGr-ve-eerrerereen: SCREW. BIND M3XG--vvrvvermmennnnnnenns 2
A74 M21300205 29aFyp3-crecrcerasnranenes NUT, 2 M3-veremerroreanasnnaanaenans 2




AfRER
MACHINE BODY

38 35 .37

fA@@')

,ﬁ.—
90

e

48 47 48

Y
44 45
59 ®




AEER
MACHINE BODY

- {fAﬂﬁﬁ
Fig. = =] é:l O—FK = e mt.
N'g !%E ) P:rt. No. K 514 2} kS Description Req.
PDH
A75 MDT506070 £458Y -+ rcrrrmerernaenrens QUL CAP+ v vrrmrrmvrvrnncmnrornneannass 9
A76 HDS352040 A S EUY A Brererrariaanas BED HINGE SPRING:- =« vrrvrrrarsnnssnnns 1
ATT ME2300512 $a A3X5e v renvenerannaanas SCREW, PAN M3XGervreemrarersaranannnan 4
A78 MDS338990 #F —AXYYFIT-crcemenaaaan, BALL CATCH ASSY«crrreraerrrarrnnvnaass i
AT9 MO4300513 #5230 v v rerrenrenarnas, SCREW. FLAT M3X5-cvcsrerercecreannnnnns 2
ABO RE2300616 +a  aMIKG- v -vovrercnrvmnns SCREW, PAN M3XBrevrvemrerrorarneannnnn 9
AST MDS352020 S 4 {7 Sdevnevnronrnonans FREE BUSH - -vevesnrrrarasnnacensansess 1
A82 M18081622 T7HF Mp8X16---rrvrreeraeen, BOLT, SOCKET MBX16-=-«vureesnecnan.us 1
A83 M25080132 34 H #5398 nervinninnn WASHER, PLAIN § Brvvvrvvrinvinninines, 1
ABB MDIOTOTT0 430" # A - vvvecrmennnns WASHER, WAVE SPRING------«--e-vrvevren 2
ABS MD1179360 A45by- - -- =0 poore S E OIL CAP . - - == - - 2
AG0 MDT584370 FAFEY e werrrarnrnrerransnn, OIL GAP:+vvrvvvesnrmraranssnersesninen 2
A9 MDS322640 279705k crvrenrannennss BOTTOM COVER OFL CAP--«r-e-vvevrranees 2
A92 MDI507560 fA5hye v vncnrarvnrcrannun. OIL CAP+ <« rrmrenmrcamernnraernnssnnanns 2




g - IR

NEEDLE BAR AND THREAD TAKE UP MACHANISM




g - XIFRafR
NEEDLE BAR AND THREAD TAKE UP MACHANISM

o . {EREN

Elg' rﬁ% g%:fwo_l\ g & B Desctiption ggg'
POH

B1 MDS353460 HF DY ATosvvrnisinnnan, DRIVING ROD ASS+ccvvvcnccnarneananans 1
B2 MDSI533G0 AYAE BF Y Herreraeraanans DRIVING GEAR SHAFT - vrvvvsernrnsans 1
B3 M14060632 THMIGXBIE Trevrerrnrvannns SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) MEXG--------- 2
B7 MDS3I53400 A1 AMYP L™ Yerereemsnnaenas DRIVING ROD PIN-vcv-venrevenaavnennsn {
B8 MDS353370 nUR H9F GLn =vcevenennnnns NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER------v-u--- 1
B9 WHA060632 FHMAGKEHE Fevrvvrverevenn. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXG--------- i
B1O MDS303380 AlFE Ml =y e e DRIVING LEVER SHAFT----evvvrnvneenan 1
B11 M14060632 FHHABKEIE S-vvvvrvrrrernns SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M6XG------+-- 2
B12 MDS353350 YhT-93--vrermeemcmnanes SET GOLLAR ASSY:«rverrrrrmnananennas 1
B12-1 MDS236510 THIEKOKYA- <~ vnvennnnrens SET SCREW, SOCKEY (FT) MGX6--------- 2
B13 MDS353340 NF O re-rreeirasaen NEEDLE BAR YORK--«-vvvereenevacnann. 1
B4 MDS353330 Al ORLALYSG v eereeennens NEEDLE BAR LEVEL FEED LINK--voverne- 1
Bi5 MDS353320 m& BF Fe-vrenennannenians NEEDLE BAR CLAMP-« -t vevervanannas 2
B16 M18301238 744 AR3XT2-vevrvrnnnnennn BOLT, SOOKET M3X1Z---cvvsrmnnnnennns 2
B17 MDS353310 AUF BH3ceeeeirianinnss NEEDLE BAR ASSY«-vvvreeroaranrecnncs 1
B18 MD1405530 74vp4hidi 3. 18- -rvevrenns SET SCREW, M3.18----c-vemerranrnennn 1
B19 MDS351480 AU HAMEL -« v vveeerrenncnns NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U} -vevvrere-re-nes 1
B20 WDS351460 AR ST {45 v vvmonaniens NEEDLE BAR PRESSER BRACKET ASSY.--.- 1
B21 M18402032 79% BMX20- - - veneenenens BOLT, SOCKET M4X20---«-reveverananes 3
B22 MDS35144G NI DALAQYL v eermeranens NEEDLE BAR LEVEL FEED L{NK---«------ 1
B23 MDS351430 M A7 MUY Fevevnonraanes NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP -« <= -cvvevern 1
B24 ME23014T4 4 IMIXI4 -« cevrnrmnnnnnn, SCREW, PAN M3X3dr rervrnmnnninavnnnns 1
B25 MDS351420 ny&" 97" BYHhE--eveer--- -+ +-NEEDLE BAR BLOCK ASSY:-crevnreevenn 1
B26 MDS351380 AUE Gh' fF hF—rrerreeeenens NEEDLE BAR GUIDE GOLLAR-----vr-v---- 2
B27 W1536750 PHhAFY 4. 3T e rinrnens SET SCREW, SOCKET M4.37:--evrervvr-n- 2
B28 MDS351370 AR AR 41 e ereemmnncennen NEEDLE BAR QUIDE- -+ csovrmrrnerarans 2
B29 MDS351360 nU& Gh 4R N g crereaoaenan NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SPRING---vx-vvvvr-: 2
B30 MDS357350 AR AT A LY e -romraners NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE------ 1
B31 ME2300812 FA 2B v veveverannmnrarns SCREW., PAN MOXB:-vvvvvvrrcnnuaearnas 3
B3z MDSI51340 A& 94 PHTA- oo een i NEEDLE BAR GEAR SUPPQRT (A)--------- 1
B33 M18501036 T4 BFSXT0e v evnvmrenrnns BOLT, SOCKET M5X10+-srvvvvesranarens 2
B35 MDS351320 FUb' pffeevecvrvrnannnanan. THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY------rveer-vnn.. 1
B35-1 MDSI5I290 Fur VHLamY Hrcnneecevann. THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ROLLER SHAFT----- 1
R35~2 M21500303 F9k315--ccurerrvarnnnnrns NUT, 3 M5--c-ce et 1
B35~3 MDS3591T0 Fub" un Fhre v veeeranannans THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUARD-«---«--. 1
B36 HDS351280 Fub™ wAHIY deveevnnerannn. THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT-------. 1
B37 W 4060632 FHHAGAEHR Serevrr e SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) WEX6-----v-- 2
B38 MDS236120 HYMITF-I3-oerrrernenrennes SET COLLAR ASSYr-ve-revrmmnmrancrnns 1
B38-1 M12060636 FFEIOKE-«-er-vevremmranans SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6--------- 2
B39 MDS351270 Fub™ vhhamecevrrrcravenens THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ROLLER--+-:-ve-- 1
B40 MOSISI260 Fur v dereerermniinienn THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING: »vrexerrcvrnes 1
B41 MDS350780 A" 4fre-------- RCPTTRPPPPRY SPRING HOOK-«--rrremreramemsannranes 1
B42 MDS351250 3 4425 /20 ¢ ervnecnaness BEARING 25/20-««+=raveess fermeseunnn 1
B43 MDS351240 AFAMA TUYH cevrvensvannnss THRUST BEARING:---vvvvvrmvoaremcanna 1
B44 MDSI51230 ASAMIRA - s st esrnan, THRUST WASHER -+ +exvrrsnnnnsrnnranens 1
B45 MDS351220 NUF™ 07 BYITINpeceercnnr: NEEDLE BAR BLOCK FELT---e-vvecrnnc-- 1
B46 MDS35T2T0 AUE GTIhbreesrrseossnnvnas NEEDLF BAR FELT--r+vvversronnvanons 1
B47 M14300532 FHIF 38AB - vmrvmrrannns SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M3Xb---«--.- 1
B52 MDS351200 ARLETA{4T e vnvennneennns THREAD GUIDE DISG-wvv-mevreneenrnnes 2
B53 MOS351190 A4Fe 20" 3. 18 cvvmervens STUD SCREW, M3.18-r<vvvvrrrenvernns 1
BS54 MDS35T180 AYAFFIAUA R vrerrneaneans. TENSION SPRING---=«-vevvevnnaranans 1
B59 WDS3531170 A" Ga3MlFyhevvrernerens NUT, NEEDLE BAR BUSH (W) -«rre-vv--- 1
BaO WDS3S1T60 nUR QAR Foremeeeeers SPRING, MEEDLE BAR 8USH (U}-------- 1
B62 MOS351150 nUF A3y v eermeeren - RiNG, NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)---------- 2
B63 MDS351140 mU# o3 f441B-«----- EAERRRR NEEDLE BAR GEAR SUPPORT (B)-+------ 1
B64 M1BBOI036 ZHA WEBXI0-wv-rrcerevaens BOLT, SOTKET MSX30---vrvevrorrmannvss ‘2
B4S HDSTT6070 &Y A3-3 Y% rreerveernee SET COLLAR WITH SCREW---exvvvervrer 1
B65-1 M14060622 FHhasy 6X60&F 3---vvrnv--ne SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} MBXG----«------ 2
B66 MBS351130 AU A7 QohhT—r e rerarns NEEGLE BAR BLOCK COLLAR«--r-vecerver-s 1
B34 MDS351336 3nDOX558 (#16) <~00>---NEEDLE DOX558 (#16) <-Q0»------»:-- 1
B34 MDS351334 35wnyDOXS58 (#14) <~01>-.-NEEDLE DOX558 (#14) <-01>--r-vvvre: 1




L3RIk
UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM

D #iRER
ZIGZAG MECHANISM




LR
UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM

SEFRMEN
ﬂg‘ “:ﬁ:o%_ %E,;:rfm.b ® O& & Description a:(:'
PDH
C1 MDS352480 AL he-vrraniaianiina.. UPPER SHAET - vvvrrreensvanarnavennnnan 1
2 W72620260 535" HO4G202WWE2- - v v e e BALL BEARING 6202WNCZ- - vervvrererenn 2
G3 MDS352470 AU OF fecvrerrramnaraan, NEEDLE BAR GEAR:++-cvecvrrrvencunannsn 1
4 MDS236510 FHEFOXGHY A« <« rrerree-rees SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6XG«---------- 2
(M3 MDS352460 ABFURL - vrrvvarrenaaennn, ZIGZAG CAM- v e --cev i ine i iaia i snnas 1
Cé MDS23B510 7HEFOXEHYA -+« cvereereees. SET SCREW. SOCKET (FT) MEX----------- 2
7 MS3524500 M5 410 ~h3-cervraeinn, UPPER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY ASSY:------ 1
c8 MDS236510 7HEFOXEAYA: v exvevmvsvnen. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6XG---------- 2
610 ¥76002450 575" 494600200+ v reerne. BALL BEARING, 600200« «v+rvvrrverecans 1
ol MA8150142 FA75" HFACIE-»orerereernss RETAINING RING, G15-rce-rrreerournnuns 3
¢12 HMDS352420 F —fererrirrininiiieraean, PULLEY s cn e revcnnircnecarasnrrtnnnss 1
13 M14060632 FHRABXEHE Tveeevnnnneenn, SET SGREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXE:«++=u-covrs 2
G168 MDS352490 RIAM B d-vrrvrrennrenen. THRUST WASHER - e -vvvverrnsrranvinnnass 1
17 M48350242 407439035 - «mrrrrenecn RETAINING RING, C35+--vv-crervrnceann. 1
18 MDS352410 475" 97" =hfF=+vvrevmeeens. UPPER SHAFT PULLEY COLLAR:- -+« ---- 1
20 MD1ST9980 A PUM B «overomriannan, BEARIANG COLLAR- -+ - evvnamriarananaasn 1
21 MDT1692C0 504 HAFAFA +eveernannns THRUST RING-“<-c-vecmecmnenrns eeraans 1
¢22 MD1412760 475 AOHTES e r v vneerrernnas BALL BEARING CAP (S)e-eivraerrennnnans 1
€23 MD1028430 #3357 3. 57+ -rcvvrrrnenans SCREW, FLAT M3.57-rvcrermreersrarennns 3
D) $t=RAMR
ZIGZAG MECHANISM
o {EFRRS
Ne Moo Pt B B % Desortption Roa.
PDH
D1 MDS352640 AUZYZERE vevvinmnarenan, ZIGZAG FORK+cvversssreanetonasnnaanaan 1
02 MDS352630 AIZUTHTHHHIL Yervrevnnen, Z1GZAG FQRK SUPPQRT PIN--«vcvrvvvennss 1
D3 M21080306 F9b3Ua8 v« vvrververnnnanns NUT, 3 MBe vremeernnerenumnnaananannas 1
04 MDS352620 ATYLUAUATrreerrennnaenn. ZIGZAG CONNECTIHG ROD ASSY--«rrverarns 1
] MDS352600 4" YAU MEee-rercoennenanens STUD SCREW, MB-«rrevererrameaaneeanass 1
06 MDS352590 nYIYHSuhY A v o eereeentn STUD SCREK, Z1GZAG CRANK-.+--- SETETERRS i
b7 MD1555590 34 B Fevve-vene-rt fheeeen WASHER, PLAIN--«-creevrrecanmnacncaus 1
D9 MZ1060702 FYUMIYAB cercreennsnnrneann, NUT, 1 MBecrervenraaerirrnnrencanans 2
Mo MDS352580 nY7U8Tu e rrreenacrnnuaas ZIGZAG CRANK s+ v-rrensracinscntannanas 1
D11 M18062022 744 BHGX20-----re-veemen- BOLT, SOCKET MEX20---rc-vsocnnnuacenn. 1
D12 MDS3IS2570 G700 Qh4R-r-rvevnrerares CRANK SHAFT BUSH:vceovnmvvrimeenninnns 1
D13 M14060632 7HHA6XEIE Tevervenaennns SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXGe-+-<vvrv-- 1
pis MDS352560 nAHUIOE A Hevrmrrnascnnas ZIGZAG ROCK SHAFT«--vcnnsvrnceaananans 1
017 MDS352550 MAFFIMIAGIT - cveerneren NEEDLE POSITION GONTROL PLATE ASSY---- 1
D18 MDS3S2520 AYIYAUYIE Yrervrreaneraans Z1GZAG ECCENTRIC PiNe--vevemenercnnnns 1
D19 MD1487270 AA" =0 Grvr-vrenmnemrasn, SPACER. 0, G evrrvensnsmrunneasrnsenean i
D20 MDS3E2500 AUFUIF ccennemrnrrnnsnansn. Z1GZAG LEVER- == - ccnvuruncnrreenncenns 1
D21 MDS352510 F9hG vrevrrernenrncarnces NUT, MB-crrrernmaneninnaiinnaiannsnnns 1
D22 MDS353320 nA 95 Freevreecraiaanans NEEDLE BAR CGLAMP---ccvrrvrmacnnannnen. 1
D23 M18301236 PHE MRIKI2ewevvrrrrnnenne. BOLT, SOCKET M3X12:»--revveerveeranen 1
D24 MDS351430 NI& 97 055 £oeeeeeiannnn. NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP-«-«---s--nvunne 1
025 MIB301632 FHE AI3KIG- - vrevennnnnns BOLT, SOCKET MBX16---vvv-rerevemnnnens 1
D26 MD1535960 # B F--evrrirrnemnasanann. WASHER -+« +vevvennnanrnarnaancncasaanns 1




NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM




NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

) e 15

e h%o% EIB;;ENO.F C Description Qg::
PDH

£t MDS352780 F—4A —RJ5-veeeemreennas, MOTOR BASE ASS-:vvvevvoumnnanannnnnnns 1
E1-1 MDS352760 T-4A = reresrsnnnvuannanns MOTOR BASE«+ -vreerrnarantannnrnnnnnns 1
E1-2 MDS352770 A BAT=HR eevrvreaerreanass PULSE MOTOR (R) +c-vvesmvrnsrannnansnras 1
E1-3 M18501422 7HE RESXT4- v ernvreeeinna, BOLT. SOCKET M5X14« - rroerermmureeeen. 4
El-4 M25050232 E3% 5 #5295 rveereernns. WASHER, PLAIN M 5--rvrervcrvianennennns 4
E1-5 MDS352B30 AMB{ L 977 =93 - vrrreennn DRIVING NEEDLE PULLEY ASSY«-----vvcee- 1
E1-6 M14060632 TTRABXBHR T--vrecervrennns SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXB----<v-v--- 2
E2 M18061622 7+ Hh6XT6--rervmrneerann. BOLT, SOCKET MEX16r - resnernvvrsenen 4
Elt MDS352910 U207 ~UDIEerseonrasrnns TENSEON PULLEY (D) ASSY--=«rvrrunnecns 1
E11-1 MDS352840 FUYAYT ~)-nennnnaaanenns TENSION PULLEY - v vvvvneermmnanmennnan. 1
E11-2 M76000800 475" 99HB000ZZ- <<+« vr v en-- BALL BEARING, BO00ZZ« -« vvvevrrrreves 1
E11-3 M48260242 FAT7HIN026 v evecnnvreneans RETAINING RING, C26«--«vvrrrvrrnnesass 2
E11-4 MDS352900 Fv53Y7 —UAF D43 evernnn. TENSION PULLEY ARM (D} ASSY:-:::-+r---- 1
E11-56 M48100]‘42 FATY B300TG v m e ee e RETAINING RING, C10-cvvvrvevrnnnecans. 1
E14 M18401022 7HK BPAKIO wevvvrennnenn. BOLT, SOGKET MAX10r««-vvrrrennrearans 2
E15 MDS352960 L-AR{b &% A45+eeeerrernns DRIVING LOOPER SHAFT ASSY::«---vvvors- 1
E16 M72620180 435 D9r6201ZZ -+« v vnvvrrs- BALL BEARING, 6201ZZ-+«-rrev-rrrenses- 1
E17 WDS352970 5757 AT ~WhR. e e el VERTICAL SHAFT (T) PULLEY (W) ASSY---- 3
E18 M18401636 THE HMXIG v v eneannn, BOLT, SOCKFT M4X16«+-vvereevreavnnann. 1
E23 MDS352880 FyyauT <YUAT- e everererenns TENSION PULLEY (U) ASSY----cervrenuees 1
E23-1 MDS352840 Fy3u7 = «e-ceveencnennn. TENSION PULLEY <« v« +-vnuesenraannarnas 1
E23-2 M76000800 435" S9HG000ZZ ===+ -+ BALL BEARING, BO0OZZ--«-+-vsrerrrenne 1
£23-3 M48260242 FATTHIIC2E- <+ ovveerennes RETAINING RING, G26--«««--rocromeennes 1
E23-4 MDSIS2870 77357 WO UhR -« vvneen TENSION PULLEY ARM () ASSY:--erve--- 1
E23-5 M48100142 }J7Y #39G10 ceverrereeens, RETAINING RING, C10---eererserraenenes 1
E24 M18401022 748 HRAXI0- - ovenennnns, BOLT, SOCKET MAX10«-«--vemcanronnsennn 2
E31 MDS353000 4437 A bplesrernvennneane TIMING BELT (L)« v cvvmnreecorcenneenn 1
E32 MDS352990 44300 A RO errenvraonss TIMING BELT (D) «-cvvenes dgpanaacolilco 1
E33 M76001850 339 97600127« === cvvvree BALL BEARING, BO01ZZ---vvvesrsverernne 1
E34 MDI426270 # f dreevccceerrncanrann, WASHER -+ e evrvrevereanscnranannrevnsnns 1
£35 MDS3G3020 #Ypf5G—- e -nrrereersnranan, SET COLLAR- =+ =2 vrmcsvoncrtrronnsnesns 1
E36 M14060632 PFIABKBIE Teevermrorrnnes SET SCREW, SOCKET (GP) MGXG----v«+--+ 2

10



2 B8R (1)
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM (1)

J

& = )
W7
—_ — —— . I

—t




8 Z B3R (1)
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM (I)

. e ERER
’:413 l\%o%. g???rtm No.l\ B & B Description Q;n;
PDH
F1 MDS349570 EFALUAULYSZ - - cverocnraans OPENING CONNECTING ROD (L) ASSY«-«---- 1
F1-1 HDS349650 ST’ =3  p=blervreemarens. FULCRUM LEVER PLATE (L)--vrevvvrvrnnn. 1
F1-2 MD1026300 AR S7ubdhya v oereerennns NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOGK---«--vv-- 1
F1-3 MDTOOTE30 H e rerevrorvnernnanann, WASHER - v v v mmv i rvennsncnsansnnnnens 1
F1-4 MABO50342 FATEG - verrrrarenrrananans RETAINING RING, ES-v---veeeeccarinnnns 1
F2 MDS349630 EFFLUALRIE e v, OPENING CONNECTING ROD (R) ASSY------- 1
F2~1 MDS349640 SFULN =2" L—pRev e rrnnnnnn FULCRUM LEVER PLATE (R)«--vvrrreersees 1
F2-2 MD1026300 M G7UH{RAIT- v rreenenns NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK:-«------- 1
F2-3 MDT0OT630 # F fevvrrrvmreansacnennna. WASHER - e v vervvraenrnnnnnnsonnnnnnsssns |
F2-4 MAB050342 FADES -« -camvransemcrease, RETAINING RING, E5evvereaucrrrencnnnns 1
F3 MOSIA9860 4" vhi MA- et STUD SCREW, Md---rcvvrenrrrarinvnenss [
F5 MDS354290 EFEN Fece-nreriinaiiiiens OPENING SPRING: -+ erevcrarearstsanannna 1
Fa MDS349670 EFFARYA 4§ cvevrnnrann OPENING STOPPER PLATE--c-veeevruriann. 2
£7 M25040234 ESH A 3F104- o riniann WASHER., PLAIN M 4--cvvveiiernnanna.. 2
F§ ME2400812 Fa" JAXB« - veeervrrnarrnans SCREW., PAN M4X8--vrrvrenrnrrrroanannnas 9
F1l M62301016 A7 aM3XT0«vvn--vrermennns. SCREW. PAN M3X10--cv-vmverrrrenananns 2
F12 MDS349680 AL b FUMMB- - eenee e nns SPEED NUT, M3-vvverrvmrrnarrnnancannna 3
F13 WDS349700 EFHUUSA BYE « v avvravennnnn OPENING CYLINDER ROD«-recreervorroannnn 2
F14 MDS349630 Y4 O E B e e CYLINDER ROD PIN (B)-rrerervrererernen 2
Fi5 MABGI0IAZ FATES v ermerrrrraareans RETAINING RING, E8-c-vvvevrreen P 4
F16 MDS351690 ETHUYYE HPT-vvvrrvenennnn. OPENING CYLINDER SUPPORT:«--svvvvvvee- 2
F17 WE2400812 FA° JANG-v«cvernnenrnnnens SCREW, PAN MANB:--crvvmevinnnnnaraanns 4
F19 M28040242 w4 B 424w enreirenienn WASHER, SPRING 2~4--+vrevuvrerrerannn 4
F35 HDS352390 53077 b =5 Fevvveranneenen CLAMP LEVER SHAFT-«-reremrmnenreannn. 2
F36 MDS352400 43u7 b ~Becvrrraneerana CLAMP LEVER (B)rvrrevrronemernrnaranas i
F3g ME2501202 A aMBX12-----rvverevann-. SCREW. PAN MBX12-+ - rrreeeemeannnennns 2
F39 WDS353030 AHTAL Gl =« cvrrernronne. PRESSER DRIVING LEVER««ecrercansanssss 2
F40 M62501202 4" aMSX12--- .-~ RRRER - - - ¢ SCREW, PAN MBXT2-v-vreereanrrennanann 2
F41 MDS351660 FHIYYLE OYE «vvverrerenen. PRESSER CYLINDER ROD- -+« -verececcsanes 2
F42 MDS353050 Uus mYF B vecenecrenaan CYLINDER ROD PIN---vcrvecrraraenacansn 2
F43 MABO30342 FATEG- <+ rerernernennannns RETAINING RING, E3--v-venmrcearonens 4
F44 HDS353040 437" YIvh YT eevuaesenen CLAMP GYLINDER SUPPORT- - s cveveereees. 2
F45 M14400532 FHoA 34XG- e vevenreennn, SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5:---------- 2
F53 MDS353210 7 bt 4P f4Acr-anreniaan PLATE GUIDE (AY-=r-rererracaceracrnnns 4
F54 MDS353220 7" L=pp’ {1 45Becvovnerrnns PLATE GUIDE (B +--vrovrmerramernrcnas 1
F55 MOSOBBAE0 #5245 X6+ v vrevsmarares SCREW. FLAT M3XBr-rrrrrrarroccnmrracnss 1
F56 MDS353230 7 L—piHIe-ccvvrerrnenaia-, PLATE PRESSER----«rerecnenssrsrsansnss 2
F57 WDS353240 5 vAY MA- e STUD SCREW, M4----vvrvirnareenrinnnenn 2
F58 MDS3B3450 T Dyipmsvemncerramannnen. WASHER, SPRING:«=---vvrrrmrrrrenanunn. 2
F62 MDS353270 EFHUIA" RBYN v evecrmecnens OPENENG CYLINDER STOPPER:------+-vr-- 2
F63 MIT401415 & RMXI4e e aeiiiainnnn, BOLT, MAXT4-errovetriianienvannarnans 2
F64 M21400202 2UaFUpdecrevcreansncncnnns NUT, 2 Md-c-reoreneammmennnnananacnns 9
F65 ME2400812 +n" X8 vcorrenrermrencns SCREW, PAN M4XB«-cvrremnenrmarnraceans &
F67 MDS353280 ESHAMIN FFA4-cerrvnnrennn OPENING STOPPER PLATE:---vr--rvrsvasnn 2
F M28040242 N 3 D 324 erernevnviann, WASHER. SPRING 2=+ crvreermnvrnvonnan 4
F12 MDS354560 HHIER YN Feovnevrannnaerns PRESSER SPRENG: <=+ xnnrrurerncesnnsns 2
F73 MDS354570 A" fhfheerrerreerenerannns SPRING HOOK (L) «--rverrrrrarurecsrann. 1
F74 MDS354580 A AFHR---vrvernerrneancann. SPRING HOOK (R)--revevecsasmoravananns 1

12



8 Z Bz (1)
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM (D

81-17 81-11 81-10 81-8  81-11

"

S

™

81-12
80—3—? 80-11—% ‘
o | 80-11  80-8 BO-10 80-11

s , ]
80—:-1—@ ~
L /{ // !\ 80-15 ;

13



b4 E )
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM (ID

ZE B K bt
Fig. EN #end— 4 o . mt.
No.  Mod, PartNo. BoO& % Description Req.
PDH
<~00><_E#5) Y, /FOR UPPER THREAD TRIMMER — — — — - — — — e o — o e
Fal MDSI5ATS0 $9T7" h=PLyAAT = o vrmeenn CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (L) SET:-+++++-s-- 1
F81-1 MS3531000 R/AHI7 bmhLAZ- - renvnnmene GLOTH PRESSER PLATE (L) ASSY:--+«-+--- 1
F81-19 MDS353200 {145 {5+ scrrevennieeern, THREAD GUIDE PLATE: ++ - rsvsssrumaeses 1
F81-20 MDS353260 A% M3, Srvvevvnnnrrennnns SCREW, M3.5evvrerrrsraennasonseonaanns 1
<-01><tTF&4IYH-FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER> -\ —~—————————~
£t MDSI5ATE0 4TI y~hLSYphz e cemen e CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (LS) SET«c:-vvve-- 1
F8i-1 MDS353170 R/HHTT LfLEAT-wreeeeeers CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (LS) ASSY«:e«er-«- i
Fal-18 MDS353200 35 RYLARL: s eerernren et CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (L) +versrsncevven- 1
F81-1-1 MDSI53160 HHTTHHTAR- ==+ ememnnens SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE:+-+<s=+ses-+ 1
F81-1-2 MBO0ZOATE A" 46 H2X4+ -+ <remereennn SCREW. BIND MZXd+ - cvvrnerenrnnncnnnns 2
F81-2 MDS353080 AJ{EL- - reoremnveernensns NEEDLE PLATE (L) cvcreeeeerereeeresrnss 1
Fe1-3 MDSOBB96Q #5T5" QXG« - v cvevvrenvres SCREN, FLAT M3KG: -~ evverrvvenrsaeenens 2
Fg1-4 MDS354530 R/AHILL- - +- =+ vvreverreeen CLOTH PRESSER (LL) «rr-cvvrenrrenrenss 1
F81-5 HDSIS2IE0 397§ 4 43,2+ v v v vrvssnnnes BENDING WASHER, M3.2++-rvvvrsssevvesss 1
F81-6 MDS352350 4557° B4TE yr+vvvvreneernn. CLAMP SUPPORT PN+« xxveerreeernrecs 1
Fg1-7 H21300302 S5aFURGe-rveeerrreannrens NUT, 3 M3erroreemmnamseocmarsmnsnonen 1
F81-8 MDS352380 4357 5 Alr+ - reevernrenees CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER -+« +==»xsensnenses 1
F81-9 MB2401016 +A° 24X10x -+~ = eenrerennns SOREW. PAN MAXTQ-~ <= - vervenrornnrenss 2
F81-10 MDS352370 J557° Y7y fevnreenreennens CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT -+« == <=xsennsensss 1
Fei-11 WASOS0TAZ FADY AFACS -+ - vnnrervnees RETAINING RING, 5evvvrvsnrsrennseenes 2
F81-12 MDS352330 4377 v —Lew -+~ eerennene: GLAMP LEVER (L) <-=renerveruemvavennsn 1
F8i-13 M18501236 THF BASXIZe<-reveeesreesss BOLT, SOCKET MSX12-++vsensnssenensses 1
F81-14 HDSBET680 9557 F-bls+ s+ veesrevessss CLAMP ARM (L) < ~+v<ssvemsersannnnecnns 1
F81-15 M14400532 7475 SAXB« -« <vvrnmvmceenns SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MAXS-++-+ <=+ 2
F81-16 WDSISAB0 R/ A1 Le» -+ vseerennens CLOTH GUIDE (L) «+-+»r<ereenennssseenee 1
Fa1-17 MDS353260 U250 M3, Geverrnrerenannnns SCREW, M3.5+crrvvsrranvrervennanecnnes 1
<-00><_Et&tHY A, FOR UPPER THREAD TRIMMER> —~——-————————————— ——
Fo MDSIEATAO 19T7 L= PRYHAS -+ e- e neeen e CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (R) SET<wes-se--+ 1
F80-1 HOSIEZBO 2/4HTT L~HRAZ++cevvmnnen - CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (R) ASSY--++vcrres 1
<-01><_ETFAYIY A /FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMERS — —— —————————-
F80 MDSIEATEO 4T7" L-PRSIHAT -+ v v vevvnee- OLOTH PRESSER PLATE (RS) SET--+-+----- 1
F80-1 WDSIEIIG0 R/AHTT U-bRSAT -+ ceeeee- CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (RS) ASSY--«:---+ C
F80-18 WDSI53300 45" THT(R--------nenvvnn-- CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (R)-----++++++---- 1
F80~1-1 MDSI53160 BHATHFLAG <+~ vvnvenneennns SLIDE BLOGK SUPPORT PLATE--<++++xeress 1
F80-1-2 MEOD20416 1" 4ub M2Xds - << evmennrenen. SOREW, BIND HZKA+ <= rerneernenrennns 2
F80-2 ROS353000 1VI4AR -« v vcnvrnrrnrrareons NEEDLE PLATE (R) ««r-vvrrernnerosonares 1
F80-3 NDSO66960 #5745 3K6« 1+« cxvvecrveeer- SCREW, FLAT MBKG+++e-rsvennnnnnnsenns 2
FB0-4 HDSIEAS20 R/ABIRL <~ ssssnsssessssns CLOTH PRESSER (RL) ++xxensreseerrernnes i
F80-5 MDS352360 77" # 5743, 2-<cvvnnveennes BENDING WASHER, M3.2-+cversereaences 1
F80-6 NDS352350 557" HTE yreeermrnenseres CLAMP SUPPORT PINe e vrerseesrnereasss 1
F80.-7 M21300302 3\'/'1-;-'7}3 ------------------- NUT' 3 M3 ----------------------------- 1
F80-8 MDS352380 45775 9fe v s ceevennnnss CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER:+-+ -+« -+~ e 1
F80-9 ME2401016 +A° 24XT0 e -+« =eereennnss SCREW. PAN MAXTO-- =+ ~rneremnennrenns 2
F80-10 MDS352370 7557° Y700 e vernrennnnsns CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT -+ +v=xvessnsunerens 1
F80-11 MAS0S0T42 AT J3HCG- -+ cvvmnsrnes RETAINING RING, C5e-rrcesoorerrenseres 2
F80-12 MDS352340 357" U —Re-+++ - eeeeenes CLAMP LEVER (R) <« =« rrenerrernnnsner ;
F80-13 HIB501236 THF BH5K12-w-=ecmrerennss BOLT, SOCKET MBK12««ceereerrerevnnes 1
F80-14 MDSI5I670 437" F=bR++ -+ weneeeees CLAMP ARM (R) -+ +r v veevmnenermmnannns 1
F30-15 MA400532 PHIA T4XG -« - -« eeeenmsreen: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MAXG:--v--+ve- 2
F20-16 MDS353470 R/ AR Revvvrernneennnnens CLOTH GUIDE (R} +-rsrervverrssennssenes 1
F80-17 NDS353260 238 M3, Gevvronnrenesannns SCREN, M3, Brvvrvnnrerarnnsnnnnnonannes i




=V R
FEED MECHANISM

i—sg

ib



e

V) BER
FEED MECHANISM

BOLT. SOCKET M4.37X8

F T OB K R
ig. = St —F M Amt.
No.  Mod. PartNo. Bo& & Desctiption Req,
FDH
G1 MDS349500 95 £+ vrvavnnerrnanriaes FEED BAR- ===« - cenrammsrnrenrrnaanaan 1
G2 MDSIB1760 H95 fhn" =Lovererrreneans FEED BAR COVER (L) «vvvrrvrnrsnrananass 1
G3 MBS351T70 FHYE 4hn ~Revvvvveraeennn. FEED BAR GOVER (R):-vcrvrrmrnernrencns 1
G4 MDS294100 #33 Md--vvvevrarevmvannns SCREW, FLAT M4-----eevereerrnnnanans, 12
G5 MDS351710 M{_..gx .................. PULSE MOTOR {X)--vrreearrervnnnncannns 1
G6 M18501631 FHE BEBX16:cvvvevneeneanns BOLT, SOCKET MEX16----=rrrrrrmrmecacss 4
th] M25050232 ¥ A 4F295- - ve e WASHER, PLAIN M G-vrreereraennnannann, 4
69 MDS024030 AV B3 frevrreiiniaaa., ACTUATING GEAR:«-veverersrncnuruvannas 1
610 W14760622 FHPA4Y 5,95 vveernnennnns SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95---++ex--- 2
611 MDS351810 Xf4Uy” phLyz-cccovrmrenns X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER (L) ASSY---------- i
G12 MDS351780 XFtJev-ervvmseenearnnnanas YmRACK: = st rmeeranensnnrannsnnrasssnas 92
613 M18501631 7HE ARbXK16r-vrervarovianss BOLT, SOCKET MOX16re-ccrrercerracnanes 4
G15 NDSIETTI0 XFHUY JPHR-««veervnnnrenns Y~FEED SHAFT HOLDER (R} reverravecve- 1
616 MDS351880 YAHUTUFAY frvveenrrnernnns Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT:«+«rvererunrsnenss 2
617 N14060632 THMABXEAR S+ vveeennreenn SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MGXG:+«»+rove-: 4
G18 MDST20040 YoPT Mydeeecerevenaenana LINEAR BUSH:- v --rrrrrracrrrrcanranconns 4
619 MDS024660 PADY 430018~ +-meneenns RETAINING RING, Cl9---crverreenerennns 8
G23 MDS3SIB20 XFNUTUFAY JA-evroemrerers X-FEED GUIDE SHAFT (A)-«vverevrener.ns 1
G24 M18401636 THE WMXIG- - cererrareenas BOLT. SOCKET MAXTGe»verrevrennonnnnans 4
625 M25040232 L% A 4F2h4e e ienraenen WASHER, PLAIN M 4---vovvererannnnnnns 4
(26 MDS3B1830 HoF7 Wudl2-eevrneeraraanas LINEAR BUSH ]2 ........................ 4
G27 MDS3E1840 490" IFbA4g v mceenrenes BALL BEARING STOPPER-«--r-e-recrerees.- 4
628 ME2300416 +A IM3N4---verevenennann. SCREW., PAN M3Xd---cevrremremrnnauans 4
642 MDS351730 YHHUA =Reveeeransannnaenns Y—FEED BASE -« rrveersersrcnnsennrionns 1
643 MI1B061622 74K WAEX1Gewverreneeeeers: BOLT, SOCKET MEX16+=-+sreerseeennerass 4
G45 MDS351720 N BAE-EY:-rercnermcannaans PULSE MOTOR (Y) r-veee-vsererecanaannssn 1
G46 M18501622 THE ARSK16--vvreamrerunen, BOLT, SOCKET MSXi6--c--rereermmaaerrns 4
648 M25050232 3% H 332095 cmrenenaann WASHER, PLAIN M Br-evrvmrvcreranrcvenn 4
G49 MDSTO0810 b 3 e cvevevceeeennann, DRIVING GEAR- -+ vsrreemmsnnnrricnasnns 1
650 M14760622 7HhA4Y 5,95 cvrevmceenres SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95---+--r-- 2
651 MDS351740 Y7 ~UHHIL----evceeneneen. Y-PULLEY SUPPORT (L) vrvrvorroracernnne 1
652 M18501422 7k IABX14ecrceeannnnranss BOLT, SOCKET MGX14+--c-rvvrenersrnnnes 2
G653 MDS278440 #43uh 7 —lA-creeecrancanns TIMING PULEEY (A)-rvvvvcrvrvncanannenn 1
G54 M14770622 THhAY 6. 359K Freevvenenes SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35-«-------- 2
595 MDS351860 Y7 = Hlevwvvverrerrareen. Y—PULLEY SHAFT (L)} revreeevmremrnnrnanes 1
356 MD5301380 T4 0A" POy 8- v voermreenne MICRO BEARING 8:vrreerveoaceacnnrcenss 2
G657 MAS0B0342 FATEG-crermemvenseraanenns RETAINING RING, Efrrvrvrerneenanneass .
G61 MDS278440 A{IYH 7' ~YAevrrrerrovonses TIMING PULLEY (A)«-ccvvrmevevrcnsanse 1
662 M14770622 7HHA3Y 6. 3594 T-rcrevenens SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MG.35------<--- 2
663 HDS35TBY0 Y7 =y JRe--revvrmeeennens Y-PULLEY SHAFT (R}«--sxsvnrrresnsees 1
G64 MD5301380 R{y0A" TYUY Bavrrrvreernen MICRO BEARING Bre-vrerrrvrrrsriorannes 2
G65 MAB060342 PAOEG- -« --revmerrircnnrens RETAINING RING, EB----rrerormrermen-e 1
G66 M48160242 FAF7FIFCI6- e -vraereenrens RETAINING RING, C16---vcerremrcncnaass 4
G67 MDST100820 FAR B qeevrerarvoerinnnn, IDLE GEAR -+« crovomrasssornrorasnannans 1
G68 M14760622 THMIEY 5,95 -vvermvrenrn: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95--------:- 2
G69 MDSTO0TTO YH4Iuh A phereveraeraneen, Y=TIMING BELT-+vrvrreeormroraoreamssan 1
G70 MDS351900 Y3 Hevvmersvassnnseanannn, YoSHAET e v vrerrnr-ssnssannsssasnnsannas 1
671 MDS024600 PATCI0-«vvvrerrmvvnreenn, RETAINING RING, C19---c-xrenerererenss 2
G72 MDSI20040 Y77 PYodesnrrerrnracaacaan LINEAR BUSH: +teveeremrmnannaiiinanaan 2
G73 MDS351840 4357 MfrbAdle-reranarennen BALL BEARING STOPPER------rovrvverenss 1
G74 MDS3519T0 & Afrevererianenaninenan, BALL BEARING v ssrtrremmennamarnnaunanns 1
G75 MDS120040 JoF7 odecrvnevarvveannn. LINEAR BUSH: -« rrerrvrremrmaacnniennnan. 1
G76 MDS024600 }ATY 939019« revvrnennne: RETAINING RING, G19---srersrnrrenveens 2
G77 M18061022 74F AP6XI0---rvvverrrre-es BOLT. SOCKET MGX10------vovevvcrrenee- 2
G78 M28060242 N #"h 326 ---vreroeernes WASHER, SPRING 2-6----cvcvmrnmernennns 2
G79 MDS315680 YHF % DfRA" » v rrvreeenes Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER-««--vvvvvvoenss 1
G80 MDS100780 TA BFAA" —Hecernrroroeaoaes TIMING BELT SPACER--revserercnnrnsnncs i
Ga1 MDS100790 A BFARAE - -ocvrerroranrenes BELT HOLDER----vxvcvruranracanarnnnans 1
G82 M18680822 7k b4 37XB---veeerere-BOLT, SOCKET M4 J7XB---r-vvrmmooreenes 2

16



%) BfR
FEED MECHANISM

e /]//,I g 4

\%‘i&?

I
e
&—56
%’%-‘

101

_

17



V) B
FEED MECHANISM

EE A F bt
Fig. 5 BAI—F = L Amit.
No.  Mod. ParLNo. B & B Description Req.
PDH
G383 MI8501631 74K BRPEX16:-r--cnmvmmnenn BOLT. SOCKET MGXTG---reereeeeeeeneens 1
@84 MDS351920 E A {43 e ererernnnns SENSOR PARTITION PLATE ASSY:rerrercrns 1
(85 MDS351840 YH {b Y Heerneneriniannns Y—GUIDE SHAFT -t v--vveerssamcincnnnnans 1
G86 M12500536 FHETEKE: -« - ovrrnsnnnenns SET SCREW. SOCKET (FT) M5X5--c-e-nc--- 2
G687 MDS351T750 F-4HT-crcrrrrranrraainnn, MOTOR SUPPORT rrrrvvrrmvrrrsmenaaanans 1
G838 MI8061622 7+& BHBX16---vvverversee- BOLT, SOCKET MEX16:r«sverreveenernns. 3
589 MDS351960 FAR R He-cvermcanniaans IDLE GEAR:=---+vverrmmacanauscnonnunnns 2
690 MI4060632 ZHRAGXEIE T--vvcrrvrvenes SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MGXG-«--r««---- 4
G91 MDS351950 74} M 45 Jovrecrerrrneens IDLE GEAR SHAFT- - rrerremncranaann. 1
G92 M76001801 475" S9HB001ZZ <= --cxc- BALL BEARING, 6001ZZ«---revcvvvvannnns 2
693 M48280242 FATFFIYC2B--verevvrreecnns RETAINING RING, €28«---+rerencarananns 2
696 MDS3518T0 X7t Ay JB-evovrenerenns X-FEED GUIDE SHAFT (B)-:-:ccccnrvrcese. 1
697 M14060632 7HEREXEHE - xrvreevnrnnns SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MGXGr«ceeeec-- 2
G99 KE23004T6 FA" IMIYA+ - vreeanrnnrmenss SCREW, PAN M3X4+=vrvervrevarsuonecnes 1
G100 M18502022 74& BFEX20- covvrrennnannns BOLT. SOCKET M5X20:--evvrvrreererrnnns 1
G101 MDT487820 AA ~H-vvoecniananrenananns N T 1




51 2—BR
CUTTER MECHANISM




e

H #v2—BR
CUTTER MECHANISM

Fi FE B F ﬁfﬁﬁ
i v E:3 ':;'::I— 3 . . mL
Nc?. Mod. nFuarLNo. T & & Description Req.
PDH
H1 NDS350740 HYR=HF §3+---vrvmmmnriann. GUTTER LEVER ASSY---verevsserrnnnaanns 1
H1-1 MDSASQT50 AYG~HTF e evrrcrmrennrnnens CQUTTER LEVER: = scsvnvarsrnractnnannnns 1
H1-2 MDS350760 AY4—h- by $HI+ v vvvvenes CUTTER CARTRIDGE PRESSER:««+--svreerne 1
H1-3 MDS350770 -} AO~54X25. 8« vrvrreenn-- NEEDLE ROLLER, M4X25.8:---evvcnvenrns 1
H1-4 MDSI50780 N hh--vennenininananna SPRING HOOK:- - evrerernsnciannaasninnan 1
H1-5 MDS350790 ==} BA-33X11. 8+ v vvrrereses NEEDLE ROLLER, M3X11.8---crvverevnrens 1
H2 HDS3E0800 Hy4=7" 4" fevevnvvneeees - -CUTTER LEVER SHAFT -« +vrerrvvnnannnn, 1
H3 MIB061031 7HH"Y BXT0-cceverreanrnn. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) MEX10---------- 1
HS MDS350810 HY4=HF FHIZY «-orvrervnns. CUTTER ARM SUPPORT SCREW:++ceeeseerses 2
H6 MDS350820 3yatuhtdec-cverecerannnn. NUT, 3 MI4-----c-rmvmmmrrremivranien 2
H7 MDS350880 YuhAscrrnrrararnsennes LINK (A)encccencaasmuneinnnnnnannncns 1
H8 MDS350850 uby A »reeeenenaaneann. LINK SHAFT (C) vvevsmovoeccmmnnnnanncns 1
H9 W14060632 THEABXEHE Torvrrnnennnnnn SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MBXG---=«------ 1
H10 MDS3508T0 YolCrrrrrnrnrerenannnoness LINK (C)rovovennaneannsansaraasannnans i
H11 HDSI50860 Ywhy HBrr-vvrerrnrrennena, LINK SHAFT (B) rvvrerenennnnncransnnens 1
H12 H14060632 PHMABKBIA T+vreverrerenesn SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXG----------- 1
H13 MDS350830 Juhy JA---veerreiranannn. LINK SHAFT (A)----vvrvemnnerneananns 1
H14 M14060632 7HRABKEIK Tevvevrevvnrenn, SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXG--------««- 1
R15 MDSI50840 Y03 AU ¥ f-vvvmvnnnmenns CYLINDER ROD SHAFT--+-errenrrnnssrinns 1
H16 14060632 THRABKBHK Tevvvvrnvvneers SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MGX6-«---«---- 1
H17 MDS350830 SUwd O%p rvvrrr-crrnnnenn, CYLINDER ROD+ =+ esvssaasansassssnassaans 1
H18 MDS350900 SYu5 HIY Jererevnvrnnanns CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT:----srreennrrns 1
H19 M14060632 THMAGXGIR Fe-vrvvvvrvnenns SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXG-«-r--:- 2
H23 MDS350010 YY3dy MG--rrevremvrenavans KNOB SCREW, M5--vcevverrinnnnuinvrnnns 1
H24~2 MDS350930 AYT-B <38mm>: v ereceernans HAMMER (B) <3BmD-+ === xxevenssnscsssss i
H25 MDS354730 FRF 5 4YdhE-crenrrrereenn. KNIFE BRACKET SET--rverevvuunrncacns. 1
H25-1 MDS350940 ARP 5473 ceercrrnunennnn, KNIFE BRAGKET ASSY:+crenrerncrcacns. 1
H25-2 MDS350870 AZT° BYFAHT- <+ venr--- FEREy KNIFE BLOCK PRESSER- <« = -sesrsssesnnss 1
H25-3 M18501622 FHK BAGXT6- <o nvrmvveennn BOLT, SOGKET M5X16+ -+ rr-vxreeeonanss 1
H25~4 MDS350980 77 DYFRRIN' 44+« «vrnvrenns BLOCK STOPPER PLATE:-+=+--sxrurrsesenes 1
H25-5 ME2300416 FA" IMKA« <+ e vevrnrnennnns SCREW, PAN M3X4:+erevvrrcnnnonnnonei 1
H25-6 MDS354370 A2, 8X4. 3-38- <« cnucerren- KNIFE, M2, 8X4, 3-38: -« creereneerunnnnn 1
H26 M18501222 7HA HBK12:+evevvnenennnn. BOLT, SOCKET M5X12- - «ccverueeracnenns 2
H27 18062222 FHE HIEX22- v rrevreereens BOLT. SOCKET M6X22--:--- CTTRPPPINPS 1
H39 MDS350090 AYS—t=fhecvrereenn. CUTTER SENSOR PARTITION PLATE-«:-- -+~ 1
H40 MB2400812 FA J4XB--ecerremsrraannnns SCREW., PAN MAX8---csvvernrcnnnrnnnnns 2
H45 MDS35CT80 W dfh-vverermmrassesionen, SPRING HOOK--vsrvsrooncuarsnsnnnasanns 1
H46 MD1426420 #1 SFT9Ryskan 4o oovnnens SPRING, EXTENSION::-«-vrsvveenvennnns. 1
H47 MDS351000 ARFIIEHL <« e vmvmnnnnnes KNIFE ADJUST SUPPORT -« -« -svvvrrvermans 1
H48 MB2400812 4" 24NB- v vvereoonoremnann. SCREW, PAN MAXG-cocoreerreconrnarnne 1
H51 MDSI51010  AAFINLYFY +ovvrrnrnnnnnnns KNIFE ADJUST SCREW: ==« veeeemnrrmanenne 1
H52 MDS351020 ARE 4 ATU < cvevervmeness KNLFE BRACKET GUIDE-«---=-«nreoarenes 1
H53 M18400832 74K AMXB -« vrveravnnnnens BOLT, SOCKET MAXB-+---vcrereverannenn 3
H54 MDS351040 AAN 47745 veraveinrannnans KNIFE PIPE ASSY-r-cmreerrrrrnssrrarsas 1
H55 ME2400812 $A" 24%B v vevanmmrramcnan. SOREW. PAN MAX8: = cccxvecarmvrnnrnnens )
H56 M28040242 N34 732G cccaeneennnes WASHER, SPRING 2=4--«-rreeeuereranrons 2
<#AF 38—y /OPTION PARTS > —————————— — —— — e —
H24~1 MDS350920 NUR-A <20MmMY--rerevveenes HAMMER (A) C20MMD = <= xevsnrmerneenns 1
K24-3 MDS354790 ny7-C <SOmMY====vccnreeen HAMMER (C) <BOMM>«««<«vcevneerernuanss 1

20



b 7 37— AR
TENSION PULLEY MECHANISM

TSR
LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM

21



Foiary—URE%
TENSION PULLEY MECHANISM

) e tEEE
e ed P 0B & & heg
PDH
J1 MDS351120 T2 -Yh3---crvrcmrnnncnnsne TENSION PULLEY ASSY---rvoreenennveanns 1
J1-1 MDS354310 T2 -HHLqshg e murenrnne. TENSION PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE ASSY---.- 1
Ji-2 MDS351100 Fudquy = veeeeriserininns TENSION PULLEY e vecvvrcrrervanoanananns 1
J1-3 M48280242 FATTHIACIBe <« v-vvrereerns RETAINING RING, C28------vvvvnvenencns 2
J1-4 M76001807 53" 99F6001ZZ- < vvvee-nes BALL BEARING, 600TZZ-=serrrercsses 1
J1-5 MABT120142 FATY H3OCTZevrrvvvnrrersss RETAINING RING, C12-- -vrveeecerinnns 1
J2 M180B1636 74" BRBXIG------verenen BOLT, SOCKET MSX16:---ro--xvuvvrnvenns 2
J4 M28080242 A B 328 cvreniiaiena WASHER, SPRING 2-8«:crveernansvaenanns 2
J5  MDS351080 741 7 =treverercenneanass IDLER PUELEY:cvrrmaremmanrnaarinnarens 1
J6 M76002800 595 J9HGO02ZZ- <= -« vrerers BALL BEARING, B002ZZ-----+rrerncenne- 2
J7 M48320242 PATPFIOCIZ -+ vvvvvnvrceeen RETAINING RING, £32--«-corevrvuenanens 2
J10 MDS351070 7R 37 =0 fevvenanaannnn IDLER PULLEY SHAFT-=+trcsesanncssuasss 1
J11 MD1T68200 #4U%" JATAMILY «evemannnres THRUST RING:«-vvvrvvremoroianacnnnnnn 2
Ji2 M14060632 THIIGNENE e rvvreenvnnenes SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MEXG--«ecr---- 1
J13 MDS351060 A" Jh TS fevvvrnrnnnnanss BED SUPPORT SHAFT-«--oevvosrenuanvanns 1
J14 M14060632 7RABXBHF 3+ cvvvnrennre SET SCREW, SOGKET (CP) MXB----------- 1
47 MDS187070 VA" LMD (M29) - vvvevree- BELT, VM WHITE (M20) -««vvermnvnnnnnns 1
J18 MDS187070 VA“ AMYD (M3B) e vvvevnnns- BELT, WM WHITE (M36) --vvecveneeeeannns 1
TEiRS R
LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM
rE 8 K =
Fig. 32 33— K o _— Amt.
No.  Mod. ~Part . CEL IEScription Req.
PDH
K1 M76003850 47" 9B46003ZZ - -~ -+« - BALL BEARING, B003ZZ:-----c---vnrneres 1
K2 M48150142 }F9Y" H39C15- v rennerennn. RETAINING RING, C15---rrrerernreeccacs 1
K3 MDS352750 543097 A" RGBS+ < wnvvvnvrs-- TIMING BELT, 665+ xerevnrreeerernnsns 1
K4 MDS352730 4% AhLY Bevcvmvorvnaaannn., CAM SHAFT - -errreransstrnnninaiannans 1
K5 M76202850 473" HHHB2022Z - vnvernnnes BALL BEARING, 6202ZZ--«++vvereveennnnn 1
K6 MDS352740 4%FhF=vrcv-mmvmaiaaraaans SET COLLAR - +-vveevasvennasanannnnannns 1
K7 MDS236510 7HEFEXEFVA- - vrevennenn. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXG----r------ 2
K8 MDS352720 993" HT7 =hhgervvevrnnienn. LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY ASSY------- 1
K9 MDS236510 THETEXGHY A=+ v v vvnaraasre- SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MGXG--«vvvev-- 2
K10 MDS352700 4% Hhlrervrerrennneneenn, LOWER SHAFT CAM-- -« vcvecrrnricnnnann. 1
K11 MDS236510 THEFEXGRYA - crcveevrvenrs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6------+---- 2
K12 MDS352690 Fu92u7" Y4« v -ranannnens. TENSION PULLEY ASSY«-c«vvvvesonnnnans 1
K12-1 MDS352680 FUYAuT —HF A3 v nnreenns TENSION PULLEY ARM ASSY:-«vevrereonans 1
Ki2-2 MDS352650 Fu437 =l - reeernenanan, TENSION PULLEY- - nvnereeranuirienannnan 1
K12-3 M76001801 435 JMHB00TZZ««vvvvvvvns BALL BEARING, 6001ZZ-++-vvvvrrasracsen 1
K12-4 MAB280242 1HTTFINC2B- v vvrvererennns RETAINING RING, £28-«-«crevceeenvannnn 2
K12-5 MAB120142 bADY HIHEI-wevvensnnsness RETAINING RING, G12----vcreroesnnnnns 1
K16 M18502036 7HK BEOX20+ -« e vcerreersns BOLT, SOCKET MGX20: -« «veevaecnecenann. 2
Ki7 M25050232 b3 H AF29-5--coeeeennnnes WASHER. PLAIN M 5oovvvveannnnnanan, 2

22



“EiR)L—/ Bk
DOUBLE CHAIN STITCH LOOPER MECHANISM

?49" %—48
?4&%—45 25 42

27

23



TEEIIL—/EAR
DOUBLE CHAIN STITCH LOOPER MECHANISM

TE BE J {EREN
N Mod. Parho 5 & & Desoription Roe.
PDH
L1 MDS249480 b=Ap G  f--eereeranannnana, LOOPER BASE--:vvvvvesennmsnvananceauas 1
L2 MDS350070 L=a7 <Yf3-ccrnnnvnnrannns, LOOPER PULLEY ASSY:««rrevnvmeesmneans 1
L3 M62351615 $A"335X16-v-omrerenrernes SCREW, PAN M3BX16-r-veerrovrrrransniis 1
L4 MDS350100 A-n" =k & heeeneneninns, LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT:=---rrecerrcnanss 1
L7 MDS351430 mUF 97 a9y feremnnennnnn, NEEDLE BAR BLOCK CLAMP----e-eervvvn... i
L8 M623071414 A" aM3X14--v-evrrmvrinaen SCREW, PAN M3X14----ccvrrvernnerannnn, 1
LY MDS350530 27" 44" =Yy frevevmcnennne SPREADER LINK SHAFT----vvvvrnennnraass 1
L10 MDSIS0TH0 A-n' =Yy v verermvannns LOOPER LINK CLAMP---«vcraevernnennnnn 1
L1t M62501202 +A aMBX12---cvrererenvnrns SCREW, PAN MBX12-+vvrmrverevncnanneins 1
L12 MDS350120 LSAFAP Torfdeovrorvernenne. LS-SLIDE GUIDE: == vveeennsvnsnnnrenn 1
113 ME2300612 $A 33XBrrrvvrrrcmerenrans SCREW. PAN M3XB-+=rrreveertnanncancass 3
L14 MDS3B0150 A =lufeeceeesersnaranes, LOOPER LINK«+ervneeoanroremrsnanasrues 1
116 MDS350130 4 YV M4 --rovvveeanian STUD SCREW, Md-vvinveeriannocnnnaans 2
117 MDS3S0160 Z7 Lo ~Juhd 4 errevannrnns SPREADER LINK BASE v+ verscarsncacanns 1
L18 ME2501202 #a MBXT2 - neeerrarvannss SCREW, PAN MBX12--cvvrernrnmcnnnnnnass 1
L19 MDS350170 A7 b3 ~HhISS e e vervarennss SPREADER CAM LINK- -+ evvererenrerecaas 1
1.20 MDS350180 ALY IhS—rrvrnerenrnvennns CAM LINK GOLLAR:-=-=s=sseesrsrascannnn 1
Lz1 MDS350740 4" vdy Md--+rvrerarennianas STUD SCREW. M4----- femsenserseanrrras i
L22 MDSIS0190 4 YAy WA e-rvnnnnnini s STUD SCREW, Md«c crnerramerennnuannuss 1
123 MDS350200 A7 LE" ~p Keverermrernnnnn SPREADER SPRING: - -« «+erorrsanessucass 2
L24 MBS350210 A7 LA ~n ATubf-emveerenres SPREADER SPRING GUIDE-«~-rrvsmrroeees- 2
L25 MDS350220 A2° L4 =4} ghh-c-nieeenennn SPREADER DIFFERENTIAL CAM+<-v-vvvrenes 1
L26 MDS3IB0220 LSHmy ~F & d--v-rerernanns LS-HOLDER BRACKET - «---evrerusrnnrnnnn 1
L27 M14060832 7HhAY GXBIE 3evvrcnerenen SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MBX8-«-«rv----- 1
L28 MDS350240 H85 —HHIY frreerrrrorresns HOLDER SUPPORT SHAFT+«creesenrssvsrans 1
L29 MDSISG540 Yo RPIHAGe < «vnvvvcrannvvns GIMP GUIDE (§)----vnmremmoremnnnrnans 1
L30 M60400516 A U M4XS v crvaemvnennan, SCREW, BiND MAXS-croeecveccrnenrrnaens 1
L31 MDS350250 ML —# 4 frrvricnnnnns THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET:«--«----- 1
L32 M6230T0T6 +4 aM3KT0r«-csevrvnmvnesns SCREW., PAN M3XT0--rerveeroccnrnrnnane i
£33 M21300302 JU1FYp3--vcrrmererasnansan NUT, 3 M3-cev-ererinariimennnacnnnass 1
L34 MDSIS02T0 U4REYA frvrmeneareuennanes U-THREAD TRIMMER SPRING:---ercccvrares 1
1.35 MDS350280 5 AL p3X16cecearrannans DOWEL PIN. M3X16ecr-rrrremnonanneccans 1
L.36 MDS350290 AF{P Pnheerrrenrenneraaras UPPER MOVABLE KMNIFE (A):revvvcres 1
137 MDID52880 3433572 3B-r-cvrcrivnennns SCRE¥, M2.38----- s -EEEEEEE -k 1
La8 MDS350260 A74F g {e-vecnereriennes UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET-:---erer+- 1
£.39 MGOZ004T6 nW AUb Bfdrrreerrrrrernenns SCREN, BIND M3Xd«ererevrnrneannnenns,s 1
42 MDS350300 FETUH{I 47" oernnnrnnnnens THREAD GUIDE PIPE------ R R LLITE 1
L43 MDSIBEE00 AHPIHHPL- -« vvvvnnnnneness NEEDLE GUARD SUPPORT:«--eerennncrraeee 1
L44 ME2300612 FA ABNG----c-vreramrannan. SCREW, PAN M3XBccvrerereeraarnrensnns . 2
LAS MDSASA100 AN Revvverervnienannanna LOOPER (R)~-vvreeercersnnrrnnoncnniens 1
L46—1 MDS354110 TR serecnrescrnrannnas EYE LOOPER--+r-ssosrsasncneocnnannnans 1
147 MDS350320 Y44y 2 BX5. Gerrorrnreeree: SGREW, M2.6X5. 5ev-vvrrerroranrossanne 2
L48 MDS354120 77 LA =R-vrrvecnorcamnannes SPREADER (R) rrrverromreurnanancnannann 1
L49-1 MDS354130 27 LY =Levcrosrccsnnnesnn, SPREADER (L) cevvervrernrannsnnirerauns 1
L50 MDS350340 A7 L2 -RMGN Re-mrverrenres SPREADER STOPPER (R) re-vvrvrennrerece 1
L51 MDS350330 A7 LA =ABUA Leverereerenss SPREADER STOPPER (L)« vreerrroneocsanes 1
152 MDS350320 S35 2, BX5. Gevvrrnrraorras SCREW, M2.6X5, Gererrrorensnramonreaons 2
163 MDS350350 27 LA~ &R+ -ooavvenrennes SPREADER SPRING (R) v+vevrrenvnreereens 1
L54 MDS350360 7" LA = fLere-nevennena SPREADER SPRING (L) -=--rerenevrerecers 1
L56 MDS350370 A ATuF4d Heaveercenneanns, SPRING GUIDE SHAFT:xeevrvsanscvonnanns 1
L57 M21400202 252F%h4-corverannvanaeann, NUT, 2 M4 ererenrnnnreinnnnnarannacas 1
158 MDS350380 4hpUnN Berevereerannnnnnnn. THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING-+----vsevocnrees 1
L&9 MDS350390 LARMIA FHI-ccmvnrnrnnrnne L~THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT:------ 1
160 MEO3004TE n fub 3¥dervroemrinnnnnnas SCREW, BIND M3¥4----vvvevemmrancrnanns 1
L61 MDS350400 LAMMIA FFobderervveerncnns L-THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE--«------ 1
162 MDS350180 ALY G venvenrnmencnnns CAM LINK GOLLAR-«r-revrrvvevaccencnnes 1
L63 ME2401416 FA 34X14--veerrenernnnanns SCREW, PAN MAXTd-evemverrrmrannrnanens 1
.64 MDS350410 S IqR - rrerareannsannn. THREAD SUPPORT PLATE--cvrececeacccacrns }

L65 MDS350430 L{MHYTH ferererorenerenns L~THREAD PRESSER BASE«+ -+ -+ cscrereanss

24



—EBIRIL—/ER
DOUBLE CHAIN STITCH LOOPER MECHANISM

172 66 65 13 //
L@L;L 5= *

5 13 20

B —Tg é)
65 55 & 17

080T z/-%

-2 49-24‘? “

25



— BRIl Eafk
DOUBLE CHAIN STITCH LOOPER MECHANISM

Fig. #£E $831—F o - Amt,
Ng I\%o% ﬁ%l;rt. No.i‘ B B Description Req.
PDH
L66 MDS350420 L4MdHE--cccrerrerernaeraas L-THREAD PRESSER:+<«tcsvvtvernsnsunuaan 1
L67 MDS350440 LAMFIUE Hrererereennnens L~TENSION STUD- -+ -+ rvvaeriereeeinnnnn. 1
L68 MD1545620 7" LFuyaun 4Breercnnnnnnnn. PRE-TENSION SPRING (B)----vvrrrererens 1
L69 MDI555100 41F305Fuke e creernenanannn, TENSION NUT+vveeronranmnvennrnansansss 1
L70 MD1445040 {hPuf{45 - vrneererecnnen, THREAD GUIDE DISC«vvvnrvnrrnovarnnnean 2
L71 MDS350450 4 gy M3« v rrrrrnrreneen, STUD SCREW, M3+ crrvereiairrinninnnan i
L72 MDSI51180 N RGN Sovevmvavannaan. TENSION SPRING--«-vvcvomcvranascanranan 1
L73 MDS350460 -} Bb" v3X17. 8evcvvvvernns NEEDLE PIN, M3X17.8vcvveernvniannsn, 2
L89~1 MDS353910 ZD~7" L=p2, 5 vvrvernvne. THROAT PLATE (2.5)+++vevrrerensinnnns 1
190 MDS353260 3443 M3, §- v vvveernneanens. SCREW, M3.5---vvevareeneeniininn, 1
L93 M76003850 43" #HFG00ZZ- <« -+~ -+« -+ BALL BEARING, BO0GZZ- -+« «revvvennsnn 2
L94 14300832 FHIH" THOXG- - - v cnvreveees SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) M3X8-:-::ev--- 1
195 MDS366590 AYGHY - e v v NEEDLE GUARD (U) «cvvevrrmrconnnnraansn, 1
L96 M18300532 74 BI3NG - covrvererenes BOLT. SOCKET M3XG+ - - ecevrecrmeeneanns 1

<-01><ETFHLIY A FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER> — ——— - — — ——~
L75 MDS350480 fhafabn —creerremvenannn, TENSION RELEASE LEVER-:~=recerrenucnes 1
L76 MDS350490 {RARALN = hrserverseernns TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT--«+evevss. 1
L77 M25680132 E34 4 30304, 37« vnvvenens WASHER, PLAIN § 4.37:--vcrreenaninann. 2
L78 MAB030342 FATEZ- - ovrrerenvnrnneenn, RETAINING RING, E3+---vrvereerenunnnns 2
L79 MDS350500 A=n' ={haps-vrvvreernrenen. LOOPER TENSION RELEASE:-»-«r-vussessas 1
L8O MDS350510 (PR AFIHI G- vevmrranens TENSION RELEASE PLATE =« vreeresansenss i
L81 MDS353650 4 halALA —tde--ecmernnenns TENSION RELEASE LEVER CLAW:---«-vvvvn-- 1
L8z . M25350236 £34 b 4F293.5- - e venennn WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5-«-cccreecnencnnnn. 3
183 M62350516 #4733 5X5----rrerannnn, SCREW, PAN M3.BXG:recorrvrervnraveene 3
L84 MDS353660 { bahAYAHI- v vevrveaennnnn. TENSION RELEASE CLAW SUPPORT-««v----- 1
L85 ME2400812 A" 24HBevrvevrvrrenvnnn, SCOREW, PAN M4X8- -« vvevrererneniacnnsn 2
L86 MDS350520 fhalsyhecevrerrvnrannen, TENSION RELEASE CLAW--:ervvreverennnen 1
L87 MDS350550 4 RIAYAN Feeveerrnnanenens TENSION RELEASE CLAW SPRING-<+verv---. 1
L88 MDS350560 4" YRy Ma---ceeeennnnianans STUD SCREW, M4---vveviininienenaannns 1
L92 MDS350570 4 PIhALA" =" deevvonenncenn THREAD RELEASE LEVER SPRING:«=«--x---- 1

<FFa2s8—Y /OPTION PARTS> ~ — —————— —— —— —
L46-2 MDS354710 PAh—A Beccocrvanvavnnnrnns EYE LOOPER (B) --v-vvvrrnomnnncnnncnnns 1
L49-2 NDS354720 RT LA ~LBerevveerannennnn. SPREADER (LB} « ¢+ v vrvaraerannnmnarnas 1
L89-2 MDS353920 AR—}7 L=}l 8eerececranen, THROAT PLATE (1.8)--cervrereraunrnones 1

285



M JL—/ &R
LOOPER MECHANISM

—

?/a 0 ||
e
1
g 9
N X7l 4%—BEk |
SPREADER MECHANISM

oo &)
% 2

27



M JL—7Bf&R
LOOPER MECHANISM

TH g
Fig. & A — K o - Amt.
Noo  Mod. PariNo. B & B Description Roq.
PBH
Mi MDS3BO660 B~n" Juhh3-ceervernnnnann, LOOPER LINK ASSY----sreveerananeenne, 1
M1-1 MDS350670 A=n Yuhrvecrrrenrnnanas LOOPER LIMK-svrrrerenmaranninanarsaes 1
M1-2 MDS350630 A-n" hAam-cceevenmeeeraann, LOOPER CAM ROLLER:-«-cv-ererveruancens 1
Mi-3 MDS350640 R-n" HADE Yo ve v aeeenn LOOPER CAM ROLLER PIN«««ververnevenn.. 1
Mi-4 M14060632 FFhiBREIR §ovvvrnereeranns SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M&X6-----:----- i
M2 MDS350650 A-n" YUAWHIS Hovmvvrnenen, LOOPER LINK SUPPORT SHAFT:-+vverrvenss i
M6 MDS350620 RA—n"#Hp B -cvseieniaaan, LOOPER DRIVING PLATE-----seevnvanean-- 1
M7 MDSIS0610 A—n Uvhdn S ereananans LOOPER LINK SPRING--=-=-ssceecerasnnus 2
M8 MDS104390 TH& Bp3- v rrererarracrnee BOLT, SOCKET M3----cvrvmrrrrneneanann 4
N9 M28030242 N 3 5 42-3-ccrerianiann. WASHER, SPRING 2-3----vvvemvmrnnnannns 4
M14 M14060632 7HEAGKGIF Sevvrvrvrervnnn. SET SCREW, SOGKET (CP) MBXG--:--«----- 2
S MDS236120 9b5=92- e nemenrannins, SET COLLAR ASSY:--r-cevrnrvenansnnanans 1
M15-1 M12060636 FHEFEXE-----vrrcmerrennnn, SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXG-evrvevne-- 2

N X7 4Bk
SPREADER MECHANISM

ook R
N Med P 0B & = Description e
PDH
N1 MDS350730 27" LA LR e e e eennnts SPREADER DRIVING LEVER: - +«-rreoeveeees 1
N2 MDS350720 77 LA —bn' =§3ecvercnaaaens SPREADER LEVER ASSY----vrerereeenancnn i
N2-1 MDS350710 277 LY —RAbn === rerevenens SPREADER CAM LEVER------vrvvrveennnnn 1
NZ-2 MDS350700 27" L4 ~hhank™ yereveve-nans SPREADER CAM ROLLER PIN--v-rvrcerconn. 1
N2-3 MDS350690 A7° L4 —hhIA--ccvrrernnen, SPREADER CAM ROLLER----<evevrraveranas 1
N3 ME2400812 FA J4KBccovemmmrerncrans SCREW, PAN MAXB:-vvvvvrrrnenrrnarnanen 2
N4 M25040237 EFH B $F104e - ccer s WASHER, PLAIN M 4--cveveeamannnaia .. 2
NS MDS350680 FARY M3, Gevvrvvenmenanns SET SCREW, M3.5+-evevvacniaarevvunonn. 1
NG M21350106 1321935 v ververrenreaanns NUT, 1 M3.5ecerrvnrcnonirnincrnnnanns 1
N8 MDS35Q650 A-n" Gy eovneennanon LGOPER LINK SUPPORT SHAFT:-:cvvevev-t» 1
NG MDS236120 HyRhT~H3e-vvvmvanennannn, SET COLLAR ASSY-:-vveenevvaivarvrencsss 1
N9-1 M12060636 FHEFOXNG-crerrerciernnann, SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBXG-----vv---- 2

N10 M14060632 F+FAGKBIF S+ -vcvveeroennn. SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) MEXG----------- 2

28



(P #EHRBRIMR
LUBRICATION

1

&—

29

—



[P #&arBRaMR
LUBRICATION
' o . e mEN
rritlg. h%o%. %lli’n:rfNo.h # & Description chenc:..
FDH
P1 MDS350030 MY HHFIL v rrenmrnanrnana, WiCK SUPPORT (L) --vvvererarernnanncans 1
P2 MDS350020 koYoHHIlIThpb - cvvevernanns WICK SUPPORT (L} FELTvecvevervrreann 1
P3 MDS350010 F4OUA" Gheemvveeranannnans NYLON REVET s erevsvasnsneencacrorannns 3
P4 M62350616 +A AM3. 6X6--rcevvvrnveeasrs SCREW, PAN M3.5)Br-crerrrrrrarannnnnns 2
P5 MDS350000 A=n"FdlHT----rrrearrnnnn. LOOPER OIL SUPPORT -+ +vvvesrernnnnnnnan 1
P ME2A00616 Fa" IWAXG- v vrrrrnenrnrnns SCREW. PAN M4X6------ . 1
P7 MDS349990 IuMBID- - v v eei e ana WICK SUPPORT (D) evevvvvnanccannrrnnans i
=] ME2400616 A" IMAXB- = vovrrermrennn. SCREW., PAN MAXGecevvverrrnnmerannarnnn i
F9 MDS349980 S5 Shhdin —-vrvvrnrnrnnin, LOWER SHAFT CAM COVER---+---vvvvvnnnn. 1
Pi0 M62400616 +A" IMAXE- -« -rccrreenannn SCREW, PAN MAXB---v-vveveereinnnnnan. 2
P11 MDS343970 R-n" MoSudr-covvarrvnnnnns LOOPER WICK SUPPORT-«=cecerscununuannn 1
P12 ME2300416 FA" aM3X4--cvvmemennninnnn, SCREW, PAN M3X4----cvvvvrinrienaianan. 1
P13 MDS349960 L=A ThbAHTcrevrraenrnans, FELT SUPPORT-+-ccvmevevseranuascssunss 1
P14 MDU130060 TIBhr s -vreveenrrarnmnnens FELT«ressesreorivenermnnencasneannnnns 1
P15 MDS349950 L—RTLhPA-rcccecanrrnaranas FELT {A)+vvcrrerrrmrcaaasnsasannnrnnns 1
P16 MDS354140 MYTuhREE-rr-rinnnnnnnatn. WIGK- -« ormeenee it rnranansenanannns 2
P17 ME2300416 A" aM3X4-c-evvevevnnanns, SCREW, PAN M3X4---erermmiiiiiinans 1
P18 MDS349940 #3tdX4 (L=130)«-+r------. WICK 4%4 (L=130) -rrereereecnnnnnnennns 1
P19 MDS366830 #3bE4X4 (L=100)--rrerveens WICK 4X4 (L=100) - vervrveraenrannnanns 1
P20 MDS349930 25EE4%X4 (L=T0) recrreerevns WICK 4X4 (L=70) rvvvvereennnaannunirrass 1
P21 MDS349920 JzbedXd (L=170)«--------- WICK 4X4 (L=170) vevrncnvernennrunanns 1
P22 MDS340910 J3t34X4 (L=4B0)---+vrvurns WICK 4X4 (L=450) -=-cv-vrvrnnmeinrocnns 1
- P23 MDS349900 #3bx6X6 (L=100}----------- WICK 6X6 (L=100) ---rvrvernrnannannn. H
P24 MDS349890 HztrdXd (L=300)----vorer- WICK AX4 {L=300) rvrvrereenrrarcarennas 1
P25 MDS349880 /3b®4Nd4 (L=120) ««er--vr-n- WICK 4X4 (L=120) rrevvversnnesnnannnnns 1
P26 MDS343870 J3kE6X6 (L=120)---c--r----. WICK 6X6 (L=120) - «--vvvrvrvrecnenonens 1
P27 MDS343860 k" hF1~7" (L=135) rev=reues OIL TUBE (L=135) - vvevvrnrararanninnns 1
P28 MOS349850 k' ZaF1=7" (L=90) »vreenran. OfL TUBE (L=00) «vvrrverssussansnsinnss 1
P29 MDS349840 t'pFa-7° (L=150)---c----: OIL TUBE (L=150}:-reevernraracanananns 1
P30 MDS349830 b ZpFa~7" (L=160)--------. OIL TUBE (L=160) - cvrervarversrmeernnes 1
P31 MDS349820 b zRF1-7" (L=TO) -« cvoren. OIL TUBE (L=T0) cvvvroerarmararanenaranns 1
P32 MDS349810 b ZpF1-7" (L=50}-c-evvcx-- OIL TUBE (L=50) +=verreramarermnsarnnns 1
P33 MDS340800 FIhberroveromnrneeaenmanns EEREE- - - - - Ny ... .JNaNY 1
P34 MDS349780 FIREHZe-crercaninrrneaan.y FELT ASSY-«--- ETEELECr - - - - - « -EEERERL - - i
P35 MD1529480 F4ha Jrap commrerrreennn, QUL WINDOW: < < cvvuronenrarenancnenanas 5
P36 MD1171500 3= $HThd---vrevrrneeerens WICK SUPPORT -« v veenenrmnsnsacnrannns 9
P37 ME2350616 A" IM3. BXB-vvrrerrrncenss SCREW PAN 3. 5X6-c-vcvvvrnnceaoneanns 2
P38 MDS349740 OYp FIhp-vvevenremannnenn. ROD FELT - «v-vwrrareeeennrssnnnnsnanna 2
P39 HD1431960 FARof 8 Ferorrarreanranns OJL CAP----vrreramscacannsenasnunsnann 2
P40 MDT431980 F4Roh 98 Ferevreennnnnnns, OIL CAP v vvrenranransnasonraranrannns 2
P41 MDS349730 OVF FIRhk-vcverrsonrrannias ROD FELT-«r vrreservsstaninnennnnnnrns 1
p4a2 MDS349720 £ RF2=7 «--cc-remrrennens DIL TUBE: - revcrearnmennraacnenarnans 1
P43 MDS349710 J3LEWHI-vvreverrncernanas. WICK SUPPORT»«vrrvermcenensarennnsnnne 1
P44 ME23004716 4" aMIX4evrevevreannannn, SCREW, PAN M3X4-«vveveoriininnninnenns 1
P45 MDT43T960 F4A=h U4 F-vvnrrnrerrarsas DL AP revrormreareassnsansaernsanans 1

30



THREADING MECHANISM |

Q@ %@ LBdfR

18 19 20 22 21

11

31



Q %@ LR
THREADING MECHANISM

) a . {ERMAE

l;[lg_ " 3:0% ’é%:rfNo.l\ B & & Description Q;n;.
PDH
0 MDS349170 A7 bFuaug 4 v emererenen UPPER THREAD TENSION BRACKET:---------- 1
Q2 M18401236 7HK AMX12:rrrevervrrrens, BOLT, SOCKET MAX12---cvvrrerrmnnannans 2
Q3 MDS349180 A4 FRJLN =h3ererniennnn UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY-«--:-- 1
03~1 MDS349190 HF4 balbAqfererrermmmrererns TENSiON RELEASE PLATE-++rreerennsnsnsn 1
03-2 MDS349200 RRYLA ~Yh e vrrarranneens UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK------- 1
03-3 ND1592300 {RRYLA ~4" U9 e vvmmnnenens UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER STUD------- 2
G3-4 MDS3A9210 S FMILA =+ cm v vernnen -UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER: - =<« -+ 1
04 MDS349660 4 Uy M- rrerrerarnaninans STUD SCREW, M« vcvrvrovnnnninanannn. 1
a5 MDS340220 37 Uy Wb ervrveneinenennnn STUD SCREW, Md«-verecvemrvanvinnninnns. 1
06 , MD1469260 {F7UpqhTr--cenrneeranvnss UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE-«-«-+-«-««-- 1
7 M62350616 FA" M3 SXBrrevmervrrvenres SCREW, PAN M3.5XB-----vercerrerinnnnen 1
Q10 MD1592200 (At Yre-revmraanveannn. PIN-vvt-trrrerrsrannsnnnsansanncnnsens 1
{11 MD1454460 {FFIOUHT e e veernaninnaas TENSION DISG-cevcnreenonccnasrnanaanns 2
013 MDS349230 HT4RFIIE G e v rmnrrennnen UPPER THREAD TENSION STUD--«------v-=- 1
Q18 MD1598050 {pFInAFHfT--reererrnrenes TENSION DISC PRESSER- - -r-vrreerevers 1
919 MD1441030 4 PFIUHTHHT- - -vvvnnrenenes TENSION DISC PRESSER:++ve-rrerreersnss 1
020 MD1592210 {pFITun F-crorrvrreraeenns TENSION SPRING-««-srereneoaneennanenss 1
021 MDS206820 {pFassyh (P Y)rerrenenne TENSION NUT (GREEN) r=+-vvrvrerronsnn-- 1
Q22 MDSZ06810 F39un 39IH ) heevvnverenn WASHER =« tesereanarasnarscnrannssnsnas 1
026 MDS349240 974 FRILA =T v vreenenes UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE------ 1
027 MG2350616 A" M. 5XG= - vrerrrerrer SCREW, PAN M3, 5XG-----vvrerrrrarecees 1
429 ME2400812 FA 24X8- ceveeracnraanenns SCREW, PAN MAXB.-v-rerevverrrnianannns 2
30 MDS354660 SUA M- -« venerereenenns THREAD RETAINER -« «+vveeereerannnnnnn. 1
331 M21060306 3UaFIpG cvrvevrmremcenrenn. NUT, 3 MBevrevmornnarummrniannnnenennn 1
432 MD1506440 fF7oHn 47 8revreeneann. THREAD GUIDE PIPE (8)«-x--vrrerracanes 1
33 M12400636 FHE34X6-------- TRPTTRYREY SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4XG--c:-voc--- 1
036 MDS349260 b7 n 47 DhZ---vvereeens THREAD GUIDE PIPE (D) ASSY:-rrrexccve- 1
837 ME2400612 FA° IM4KBe w=vrrrrrereenenss SOREN, PAN MAXG:+revvmenoersnrnanannns 2
038 HDS349280 {FFut{Be-oorrevreneerercn THREAD GUIDE (B} - +-=verrrmevvrercnannn 1
@39 M62400612 +A" IM4XB- - -emevnrernnnns SCREW, PAN MAXG:-----vvvrvrrrrrvenenn. 1
Q40 . MDS206980 A FFIUUk Hevvmrrnnrvaronan, TENSION STUD=««cvresasncaarnnnnnannrans 1
041 MD1445040 {F7UH{H5 <o cnnmnnnennn. THREAD GUIDE DISCe- v« xavessrusnnansss 2
Q42 MD1545600 77 LFYAun’ ke cxemveueerss. PRE-TENSION SPRING (A} ------revererces 1
Q43 MD1555100 AbFATFybeereeeeerervansny TENSION NUT - rcercromceareanniancnannns 1
044 MD1528890 SUA{bifrr-rormeeaannnaans, THREAD RETAINER:«cvvcvesvnnnnnannunnes 1
Q45 M62350616 FA" IM3. BXG--vvevmrerrenens SCREW, PAN M3.BXB--r-vor-rerrvrenaness 2
Q56 MDS349420 SUf FF{- s vrernrnermnenny GIMP THREAD GUIDE:-«+-verevnvnmnnnaaen. 1
(51 ME2400812 FA 24%8 - v-vreernnncnanans SCREW, PAN MAXB-reavereniinvinnneanns 1
452 MDS349340 YofbTutdSh3 - rnememrarnres GIMP THREAD GUIDE (8) ASSY------evv--- 1
053 ME2400812 FA 24XB-vrremrererennnsns SCREW, PAN MAXB:-rerearrinvvieninnannn 1
G54 MDS349320 Y bFUHAN 4T §3vernrennnne GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE ASSY-------e-ut 1
@56 ME24G0812 #n JANG - erreremnnrnanns SOREW, PAN MAXB------vresre-u-s ceeenen A
Q57 MDS354300 S bFudqBerercererrerennes GIMP THREAD GUIDE (Bj--r-r-rervreeense- 1
058 ME2400812 A7 24XB---venroreraerncens SCREW, PAN M4XB:-vvrrrvrvrrararrrvvaes 1
Q59 MDS3597120 A hbFEYAIN Jrormeenennenn THREADENG DIAGRAM PLATE----srevemcr--- i

<-01><LETFT#E YR FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER> - ——-—-——————— - —
046 MDS349440 S/ PRI =93 cvemvrrraenns GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY:------- 1
Q46-1 MDS349360 Yud FMEHIAG s rorcreeen. GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT PLATE----- 1
046-2 MDS349370 YU ppypn’ =« ovverrsnnnnns GIMP THREAD TAKE—UP LEVER-««++srvvves 1
(46-3 MDS349380 Sy MM G4 ervvvnvronn GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP DRIVING PLATE---- 1
Q46-4 MDS349400 uf pRyR" Feevmmvreerennnen GIMP THREAD TAKE~UP SPRING- <+« «-- 1
Q46-5 MDS340410 5 Y M4 rrerreeronannann, STUD SCREW, Md+-vvererersrarnaneannns 1
046-6 MDS350180 HLYUIAT—-reerrevrvnaenanns CAM LINK COLLAR - s-rvvemaarsranscen 1
Q46-7 MDS349430 4 Uhy MA---ccnrvnaninanns STUD SCREW Md«evvvrvrenniinnrcaaannnns 1
Q46-8 M21400106 $9R1924 v revnararnes o NUT, 1 M- c--eimaniiiiiisinriaannnn 1
Q46-9 MDS354280 HE O{SEN YN Feor-mmreerenas SPRING-rrrvvmrrrmmmamrmmaaacasrnnnanns 1
Q47 ME2400812 A7 Q4XE - cerrnenrrnnnnans SCREN, PAN M4XB-«cvvcrvvrerrnanannannas 2
048 MDS349390 YufMpTofqrerrermeeeen nns GIMP THREAD TAKE~UP GUIDE----rvvrsr--- 1
049 ME2400812 A" 24XBrevvevrrrmraaanins SCREW, PAN MAX8- - rvenriiviriiann, 2

32



[R] %E)¢) Bk
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANCSM

L |
; P F-30-3| QEPI -38 |
P -1 | T-18~, v 1———
"za—ég = S N | R %
. P o b= pJT
1 AT 2

! HE
) I ]
é__ : | _3g -l 1-33
m—g T ] Lo v E; o
I | L

;//ff
J
g

RS ey — 1-16

33



Rl RtV Bk
THREAD TRIMMER MECHANCSM

. o . {EREK
T:;g ) I\%o% g?::r? NO_I\ B8 & % Desciiption ggg
PDH

<=01>< LF#Y YR /FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER> — ———————————-
R1-1 MDS349140 4 MY HHIL G- vvrrernes THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE- 1
R1-2 M18400832 THE BMXB-«rereveeerarans BOLT, SOCKET M4X8«<rvvvrvrrrenrrennans 2
R1-3 MDS349130 4R Pl eecaeneverans THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER CLAW:-:-v----- 1
Ri~4 MDS349100 4 B4UULALN ~F3 v veeenrcnns THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSYe«-«++- 1
R1-5 MDS348810 4 Uds M- v v rvrvanrneans. STUD SCREW, M- «cvcrerveraminnnnnnns 1
R1-6 MDS343060 f b3YGT ARhe v reeennrenanas THREAD TRIMMER ARM BUSH---«+vvevmrne.s i
Ri-7 M62260612 A" 32, 6K ---rrrmsrrens SCREW, PAN M2, 6X6-----=-+--- ERERTERP 2
R1-8 HDS349050 {HHYLA =85 «venervnvenanns THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM:«c-veevevnens 1
R1-9 W18401022 7HE BPXI0- == mmmeernenn BOLT, SOCKET MAX10:-+vvvvvrvrrenanann, 1
R1-10 MDS349040 {HEULA =37 Yeeerre e LEVER ARM PIN- v srvemeracnmnannnnraes 1
R1-11 MDS340030 A Afthr-rerererianananaan SPRING HOOK:--«-vrveverronnancaennnaans 1
R1-12 MDS348830 {14Yn Fecnvnnaaasnnnrvne THREAD TRIMMER SPRING++««vevrevravnaa. 1
R1-13 MDS349020 A dfifcrerorsnrrsmsrassanss SPRING HOOK = evcvvnronrnnnncnnnannnrnns 1
R1-14 M21350106 15aF R35 crvvenmnrrnennns NUT, 1 M3.5eccrneroanneseiannanceanaas 1
R1-15 ME2260406 +A 226X4  crvvcmemrrrcnnens SCREW., PAN M2 6)d-cvcvevuceannaeen 1
R1-16 MDS349010 fHEUGTF «vovvvererrnnenanes THREAD TRIMMER ARM: -« «vvvoveneronancs 1
R1-17 MDS349000 {RyARA=T e evnrranennnes THREAD CLAMP OPENER: ¢+« rovererss heee 1
R1-18 MD1532180 A} AnfiF=c-cvremnennnnaanns MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR-----<--eancnnaraas 1
R1-19 MDS348990 AL ANJF--revrmrrernrennns MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY:-«vvrcreercooncnns 1
Ri-19-1 MDS348880 27" 4y b Sl derreeeneennn, PIN, SPRING M1.4---vvcrercreernenanns 1
R1-20 MD1415420 #3343 18- w-crnrennannenn SCREW, FLAT M3 18---ccncrvrcenvennennn 3
R1-1 MDS348870 4R &ecevraeraeen e THREAD HANDLER-««---c-cvvcrrnansnnanas 1
R1-22 NDSOT6940 45457 2. 38Kg- -« v rererenrn SCREW, FLAT M2.38X4:--eerevsercmcaenns 1
R1-23 MDS34B960 2FANG fr-«rrvrvemmnrnnnnnn FIXED KNIFE BRACKET:--«--s-nenurvnenns 1
R1-24 ME1300416 #5IM3NA- -+ ovvrvennnnennn SCREW, FLAT M3Xd---ronrrarnnncnncanss 2
R1-25 MDS34B950 2F{Mecrcerrenrernarinnsnns FIXED KNIFE -+ +creevererancsannannnanss 1
R1-26 M62260814 A IM26XB---vrrrerraennnn SCREW, PAN M26XB:«rreevverrarrvevennens 2
R1-27 MDS348940 {h7Ut4{- vversreneenans, THREAD GUIDE PLATE««-«ssveroannnansnnn 1
R1-28 MDS348930 27 ANMYYIE feennrnnnrneacns FIXED XNIFE SET BRAGKET=+--++vevrs-- PR
R1-2% ME2300512 FA 23XBeccrecevanecennann. SCREW. PAN M3X5---vecerrrvnvvinnrannnn 2
R1-30 MDS348890 {Mh3JE-eererravanens o+ THREAD CLAMP ASSY:+vevrrrvrarenanenss 1
R1-30-1 MDS34B900 AFUh3U- - erverervnrnmanen, THREAD CLAMP (U) = rvcremeremrervrninn 1
R1-30~2 MDS348910 {RYAID- -+ rrerrennnnrrrenns THREAD CLAMP (D) «rvvrvvvrvrevnennnanns 1
R1-30-3 MDSIA88BO A RYARM- - - - - veeveeaenn THREAD CLAMP (M) « -+ x e vnmrmmemvnnenss 1
R1-30-4 MDS348920 {hyh3f-7 Fk seenreenneen THREAD CLAMP OPENER PIN------vvvsseces 1
R1-30-5 MB2020416 FA° 22X4+cverenenrnnannnns SCREN, PAN M2Xd---evravmeernnannanns 2
R1-30-6 M21020106 FYRTaZ--c-evrvrrannanaens NUT, 1 M2eevvnees frereseemrarsanaraens 2
R1-31 MD5425150 Y4407 2. 6X3, B vvvvmreeeenss 'SCREW, M2.BX3.5-«-verererannnnnninnns 2
R1-32 MDS348870 a7{ndH#In $r--rerrmrenren, FIXED KNIFE PRESSER SPRING----==cv---- 1
R1-33 MDS348860 aT{ndTn fl-vrvreerrveen FIXED XNIFE PRESSER SPRING (Uy--«----- 1
R1-34 MDS348850 AT Lmplr-vvemrrrneeienn PRESSER PLATE (U) <= «vvrvrerrereresien. 1
R1-35 MO4401003 #3555 4K10- - -vvnnevnnnenn, SCREW, FLAT MAX10e«-vevmarenncnnannnen 2
R1-36 MD1520040 SA3U 4. 37 rvernvnrananan SCREN, M4, 37 crermeremmianinaananannss 1
R1-37 MD1043360 335" 2,38+ vrevrenerreenns SCREN, M2.38--rreverevrermuoniniuanns 1
R1-38 MDS348840 F=7"F-n drevrrererernaann, OPENER SPRING«vrsrneenacmnnnsncacnnns 1
R1-39 M60830312 " {ub 238-56X3----=-nv-- SCREN, BIND M2, 38-56X3--+ereversvnesss 2
R1-40 M21400202 2539 pdecervinecoaseannnns NUT, 2 MA veereemrtnarenninnaninnan. 1
R1-41 MG2300416 +4" JMBXA+ -+ v evmenmnennnns SCREW, PAN M3N4:--v-oorerermnunnnnnes 2

34



ERUIVBIHR

UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

S BIRHESRAR
SYNCHRONIZER

35



S| B4 BAER
UPPER THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

fERER
oEEARnY s s Ao
PDH
$1 MDS350580 4RFIUA =Y hevnnnrennnann. THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT-««--evvvn-- i
§2 MDS3S0590 AREPLR =« rrrerrnaranaannn, THREAD TRIMMER LEVER--revverovvarnacss 1
S4 MAB050342 PATES-crceveerrccannnsans, RETAINING RING, EGevvvrerrvvravcnnans i
85 MDS350600 U bhF—cverererianenaianas SET COLLAR-“--vvs-reeeerrrearrannnanss 1
$6 M14400432 7H9% 34X4- - ------ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MAXd:---+ro-.-- 1
§7 MDS353610 4 FYLA —AYT-crenn - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER HAMMER----------- 1
58 MDS353620 4 MUFIHEIAY wovvvvereeeen THREAD TRIMMER ADJUST SCREW-----evve-- 1
9 M21350106 192FYp35-c rvrennnne NUT, 1 M3 G- vrvenvnnieanrmiunnerunans 1
510 NDS352350 437" $HIE yevvvve - CLAMP SUPPORT PIN----evvrrevanennnnnns 1
30 M21300302 3%af9k3--ccorrerren NUT, S M3:cerrrrroeernrsnrornnrennians 1
812 NDS353640 A3 AX2G-wneevre-- SET SCREN, MAX26----vvcveennnunnnnnnn 2
§13 M21400202 29aFshdeceeennnenes NUT, 2 Bdeeeeerrneinniiiiiieiiannnnae. 2
$15 M18401022 7H# RMXI0<---v--- BOLT, SOCKET M4X10-----vvevneaavevenss 2
$16 Mi4060632 7+hA6X6H4 S-vve--- SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MGXG-++-+c------ 2
L
$HBIRHERRER
SYNCHRONIZER
GEREN
PDH
T1 MDS349450 Vb YLA{464+ =< =~ SPEED COMMAND PLATE 64---«veoevvecenee 1
12 MDS349460 FAIYUALE -+ rrrrennnn STOP COMMAND PLATE: <« vrerransvnnens 1
13 MDJB03520 yuhmt4%" 5341367 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY (H13GT)=+rrrecrreces 1
13-1 ND2284740 £ Yo venrnvensss GERCUIT BOARD BRACKET««cevr-vvverennn 1
13-2 MD2284750 Fuyhn’ b 1. 9X80 TYING BAND 1.9KB0++-=vverrrrassneseeen 1
13-3 MD2380330 SY#N" Y9363« o-v-- - SYNCHRONIZER CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY. G-+ 1
4 MDS026870 Fuyayfdhhr-crvveee.- SYNCHRONZER SUPPORT--++=r+vxerresne-- 1
75 M62020805 4" 22X8-ccvverernrns SCREW, PAN M2X8-----rovvcnnnmonnnnn.e. 2
6 MDSO78850 oy as A tIi P4y vvevernnse SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT PACKING:««cxr---- 1
17 MDI134310 # B d---vvererrrmmeranns WASHER - s e+ esteenamnmnsisosnanancananns 1
8 M62501006 A" 25X10-«vvrennnere SCREW, PAN M5X10: s ccvrvmcermvnnnasens 1
19 MDSO33270 YuyUF4H N Jereennneranes SYNCHRONIZER PACKING«+++vevverrenrenes 1
M MDS349470 NPHFIZS f-----eve--- NP SUPPORT BRACKET---r-vvwevaneonnann 1
T2 MB2401016 #A" 24X10--c-rrrerrerannrns SCREW. PAN MAX10----vvrrrrvevrorarenns 3
T13 M25040232 74 A" AF194e v eanennneanen WASHER, PLAIN M 4--v-vveveeeenaannnnn. 2
T14 ME2401616 +A™ 24X16+- v rnvene- SCREW, PAN MAX16------seeceennnanaean. 2

36



Zo[ERSR (1)
AIR PRESSURE MECHANISM (I)

37



oI RE% (1)
AIR PRESSURE MECHANISM (I)

B : fEAREN
R Moo Paie. B & & o
PDH
U1 MDS353490 4 10X15HZ -+ vvnrenerns CYLINDER 10X15 ASSY s eveeraneneenanns 1
U1-1 MDS121500 #-AIAA M-GHL~4- - vneeee- TUBE ELBOW (M=SHL—4) - -vovvovnnvannn. 2
ut-2 MDS349250 {RIBASY L« ovenennrs THREAD RELEASE CYLINDER SUPPORT------- 1
-3 MDS353510 Sl EYp - rvvvererrnnnnsns CYLINDER ROD:-vvecrrrrrmrnnaniacannanss i
u3 © MDS353050 vy g ET Y evennnaens CYLINDER ROD PIN-«vorvvrmeerensnaenne 1
U4 MAB030342 PATES- - - v vrenennnnns RETAINING RING, E3:---v-vvvvvenvinnnnns 2
U5 MDS102430 #4029527" NK=3N-- - == oo CORD HOLDER (NK=3H) == -evrvverenrnaenes 1
te ME2400812 A J4KG e cvccesrnrancnnans SCREW, PAN MAXB-c-vevrvarereinnnnnas 1
U7 MDS353500 hid 16X10- e enanuaes CYLINDER 1610+ s+ s tssnnnnnnrnncannnnn 2
us NDS353580 U5 16X1593A - c---vvennns CYLINDER 16X15 ASSY (A):--evve-vnnuns 1
Ug-1 MDS353590 22N ~HBIRE = e rerevrrenes UNIVERSAL ELBOW: < -« v ccumenraranencns 2
u10 MDS353520 U T0X1583 - e vvenvvrnn CYLINDER 10X15 (S8) ASSY--rre-ersvenen. 1
U10-1 MDS121500 #-ATWA M-SHL-4« v -vvvnrn TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL~4) - -:«ver-viroansn. 2
u10-2 MDS353970 #74 MIEA < v vrnnnnennnn. UPPER THREAD TRIMMER SENSOR- - ------- 1
U10-3 MDS353510 SHWA AP vevevanmnonnaann, CYLEINDER ROD«+*cvve-nvetvrrarsanranans 1
Uto-4 MDS349160 U HHL-+ v vrvvvnnannnnnn. CYLINDER SUPPORT -+ veneronaeraanann 1
Uiz MDS353060 SYwg @Y £ Yevercrnrannens CYLINDER ROD PINe-ccrereesercraannnannn 1
U13 MABO3034Z BATEZ-«rrvvvvnmrnrannnanss RETAINING REING, F3evveenvreranonrannes 2
u14 MDS353600 44y 63X100HF -« - -vvers CYLINDER 63X100 ASSY«--vcvmevvernrnen 1
U14-1 MDS354260 T 10-4r-verreencnrnanan. ELBOW JO-4--rrevrecnnesannncasncsnnnas 2
s MDS354170 17-#-210X6. 5-11{L=1100) ---AIR TUBE 10X6.5-11 (L=1100)----------- 1
u1s MDS359090 17-%-110X6.5-18 (L=1100) --AIR TUBE 10X6.5-18 (L=1100) -« vrvvrv-- 1
u17 MDS353670 17-%-24X2.5-9 {L=1130)----AIR TUBE 4X2.5X-9 (L=1130}«----ruver-- 1
Ui MDS353680 I7-#-24X2.5-10 (L=1090)---AIR TUBE 4X2.5-10 (L=1090}-«--+cc----- 1
U1g MDS353690 x7-#-24X2.5-7 (L=1150)----AIR TUBE 4X2.5-7 (L=T1150)«--cvrvecenn. 1
u20 MDS353700 17-£-74X2.5-8 (L=1100) ----AIR TUBE 4X2.5-8 (L=1100) -« =---crx-v=+ 1
U21 MDS353710 Iy-#-34X2.5-14 (L=1370)---AIR TUBE 4X2.5-14 (L=1370) ---ervxvv:-- 1
22 MDS353720 I7-4-24X2.5-17 (L=1595)---AIR TUBE 4X2.5-17 (L=1595) -« +nvrre-- 1
uz24 MDS353740 17-%-A4X2.5-1 (L=100}----- AIR TUBE 4X2.5-1 (L=100) «+evrevemvenns 1
25 MDS353750 17-#-A4X2.5-12 (L=360) ----AIR TUBE 4X2.5-12 (L=360) - -rvcnerns 1
U26 . MDS353760 17-#-A4X2.5-13 (L=320) ----AIR TUBE 4X2.5-13 (L=320) «+-=rvrerrss- 1
u27 MDS353770 I7-#-24X2.5-3 (L=1405) ----AIR TUBE 4%2.5-3 (L=1408)------rvr---- 1
u28 MDS353780 17-#-34X2.5-4 (L=1355) - --AIR TUBE 4X2.5-4 (L=1385)«<--reensees 1
U3t MDS353550 Su4 16X15H3Br+evvvneenrn CYLINDER ASSY 16X15 ASSY (B)«vvvex--- 1
U31-1 MDS353640 #-AZY7 BAR--erernvvneenee, TUBE MIPPLE ASSY:-revuvveeneinnnianns 2
U31-1-1 MDS353560 1n" —HFmceveemrrnennnesns UNJVERSAL T~JOINT === verrrmnranrennnnns 1
U31-1-2 MDS353570 Abymbof 75 vnvvnevrrnees STRAIGHT JOINT Bovvrremrrernnnenennns 2
(32 MDST21040 22 fdecvnvrrronarneanans UNION=Y 4-cvcevvercrnnnnnncncncanannsn 1
34 MD1585810 3~} A4 #24-« - ovnvvnennn CORD HOLDER (24N) <« --vvererermnncronns 2
135 M32422003 TAESAY 4. 1X20---vveeernns WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4. 1X20+«+reeerrenns 2
36 MDST18170 4307 NK-18N- - v evvveveeenn CLAMP NE-18N---covrvmvmenaiinincnnn 1
37 ME62400816 FA  J4XG-cvvevrrrvmmennenn, SGREW, PAN M4X8---vevvrmrvernnninnnn 1
u3s MDSG45570 A" Y4{PLTIM-cvrevveeeanare. BAND PLTHM-vvvvrvrrermmearenacnanannnnnns 7
U39 MD2404000 27840 Y} wreremrevariaians BEAD BAND - - ««cvvnroersononnsronsennnns 4
u40 MD1529600 F~p #HThE-ceererennnneans, CORD SUPPORT««cverrrrarsnnnensnnnannns 1
ud1 ME62350616 4" M3 5K6- -« --revrvmeenns SCREW, PAN M3.5X6-«--crevrororernnnns 1
44 MDS354600 AL Qyecvreerrssmnnananssans SPEED CONTROLLER-««-cvemeracrannnenns 2
U45 MDST130550 TFVI5-crrecrererrnrarannss AIR BOLSTER -+ ----vvsmmnemrrsusannnsnns 2

< 01> < _ETF#4IY F,/FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER> — — — — v om e e — — — —.
MDS353530 31y 16X3093 e v rnenencn CYLINDER 16X30 ASSY .-« o-vvveroruenans. 1
ug 1 MDS121500 #-ATMH M-GHL—4- -« voeen TUBE ELBOW (M~SHL=4) v« ververenvnnenss 1
tg-2 MDS353960 4 b4H M-« ccvnvnerennen LOWER THREAD TRIMMER SENSOR-«--------- 1
Ug-3 MDS114330 #-A=97 B4MG-ccvruvevennne. HOSE NIPPLE (4M5) ++e+vmcorannanncannnn 1
u29 MDS353980 17-A-24X2. 6-5 (L=1440) - ---AIR TUBE 4X2.5-5 (L=1440)««rrerverrrn- 1
u3o MDS352990 17-4-24X2.5-6 (L=1490) ----AIR TUBE 4X2.5-6 (L=1480) -vovevrvcrers 1

38



AIR PRESSURE MECHANISM {II)

Z2IE R (I

39



Z2fERERR (I
AIR PRESSURE MECHANISM (I

EE & LR
Fig. E® #aa-F a - Ami,
No.  Mod. PariNo. B o8 & Description Req.
PDH
046 MLS0AIB0T L3 ab=dhUhfheceeecsersee REGULATOR ADAPTER: «« = =vrrerenansnns R
Ud7 MO0B29050 B 5 3 Brrrencnerraaraaraas WASHER Bervrersevrnnvrrsasvnscnannnnns 6
148 MIB002017 £7F4%r9h MEX12 cervovnsvn BOLT MEX12--cvcerrrrnonnnnnasanenenans 2
49 MLSCATS67 I7~F2-7" G 10XG7Q-----n--- AIR TUBE @ 10XQT70 v revereamrennians 1
U50 ML50AT571 T84 12ty 10-3/8----------- GONNECTOR 10-3/8+ - - v v rrversmernnnans 1
Us1 MI1043089 I7-1yherrcererernnreenares AMRUNIT rrremremmeeaisnsncseanceass i
U51-1 MLECADDBS b4 ab—l---c-rvereraronces REGULATOR - s vvvssrrocsnmusnasnnaancann 1
Us1-2 MLEOATI63 Z4MAb% ab—hervremranennen FILTER REGULATOR:«r-revverrvemraananns 1
Us2 MLSOA257T n~72=Fy 8=1/4«verrervveens CONNECTOR 8=1/4¢vrverorrmransnannnenss 1
53 MLECADBOS F4ud N BT »cvcremcemneanne VALYE: e vreverenennnrrasnsncraasannnnn 1
Us4 ML5CA2567 17#2-7° p8XT100--=------> ATR TUBE o 8X1100---c-crrerennrrennns. 1
Uss MO0624053 A M A4 Govvernireien e SPRING WASHER-««vsvrrenvrvnnanananaans 4
Us6 MIGC19021 myhd7HyE4 Ak MEX50-«--- - BOLT MBXG0- -« v v evemennnemnnemaanaaans 4
Us7 MITQA008G BiboHe e meeeneriaruenaans, SILENCER «-vremreanearearrnnnrrnnsnaans 1
Us3 MA20AB571 IAA 2%y 8-1/8--vrervvvann CONNECTOR 8=1/8+vrserransernnarransaas 1
Ug1 MI1078004 SW-MyEFa” 23" MW4X30------- SOREW MAX30---cvmrvmrevmainnennaennens 2
U3 MI1042089 YA YA Yeeeremecerevees EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE-«+«+rsreuennee- 1
Ug4 MLEOAQSTA Yhohevvrorornnsansnsnaanas SOCKET -+ rervrorrnvnrnmrarnnnnsnrrins 1
U6b MI104T089 HiluBe v emrerrarnarenans S LENCER:----rveavmrmrasonssnannnnonssss 1
uss MI1076004 SW-PWyita” 3 MAX40------- SCREW MAXA0- « - - v rumemeravnnneaneasns 3
ug7 ML30EOS9D F 3y A Yernreeenreeneannn,s SOLENDID VALVE - csvencnrersrareannnas 1
Ue8 MLECADSIS 7"y A" YU ger e eecneien SOLENDID VALVE ADAPTER:--------s-uueee 1
u69 ML50A0ST1 n=722f% 10-1/4ccererenenn. CONNECTOR 10-1/4-----vrrenenrrecenrnes 1
<-00>< %ty A FOR UPPER THREAD TRIMMER> - -\ — ———7—--———————————
ug2 ML3CETS99 F 03 A" UhTrreecereoceenans SOLENOID VALVE ASSY. rvvrrevesrrrennnes 1
U58-1 MLI0AZ5Q9 7 U A" Yeererarvnnernnanss SOLENOID VALVE: «««+senvensrsnreranne 1
usg-2 ML3CA4598 F Ui AT ureccvenrrenanaas, SOLENOID VALVE:---r-vvermrrmmrnisrannns 3
<-01>< ET&EYEFOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRIMMER> ————————————~
U59 © ML30E2599 T o AT MR SOLENOID VALVE ASSY. revrvrvvcrrercnrens 1
1J59-1 ML30A3599 T s AT Yereervrarnenaunes SOLENOID VALYE= == ssesscmasrsnraasnsans 2
U59-2 ML30A4589 T ud A beerrranranaananans SOLENDID VALVE- -« rrvaaveosrnrmnaranens 3

40



POWER SUPPLY EGUIPMENT MECHANISM

41



BEEABAR
POWER SUPPLY EGUIPMENT MECHANISM

TE B g
Fig. EE Eaa-F a o -y
Ng Mod. Part.No. B & & Description Req,
PDH
Vi MDS354330 XEHdS e e rrreanmnaaans ¥—SENSOR ASSY:--++vvrnmvecnacnscnnnnnnas 1
V1-1 MDS351520 XlHertevennneannannnnann X=SENSOR- = v ervcranrtstasrntacinannns 1
Vi-2 NDS351850 XEUHPYY G- -vermvevnennse. X~SENSOR SET PLATE:« v eevnecrsiinnnn 1
Vi-3 MDSTOBSE0 #33% 248« rrrvenmmerinnans SCREW, FLAT M2X8--vcreevnnnnnaniaannns 1
V2 MDS351610 YEuIE - v-vrmnanenannaann Y=SENSOR ASSY - +rrrvrvsrsssvonenaannnnn 1
y2-1 MDS351530 YhiH+ s e ermnmmaiaaienn, YSENSOR: v -vevrrnrnecrarannrnnnannny 1
V-2 MDS108560 #5325 2XBeevrrravenannnanns SCREW. FLAT M2X8---evvevnnvrrnianainn 1
¥2-3 MDS351640 YHUFMIIAg--vevrmravneann. Y~SENSOR SET PLATE-+-vevomreeraiecracns 1
V3 M62400812 $A 24XB- v crrveererraiarnss SCREW, PAN MAX8---vevientrrerirasancns 9
v4 M25040234 L34 1 $Fade - ceereaannans WASHER, PLAIN M 4----rvvmemreeenaannns 2
P MDSI54340 REAII e e et irnvrvnmnaaanns R-SENSOR ASSY-trcccemeunesnnnrraunnns 1
V5-1 MDS351540 REHeccvrrcvvnnenisnaanans R-SENSOR-=«--+-vvutavoancanaraasasnsns 1
V5-2 MDS352980 REAFIYFAG--oeerenraannns R~SENSOR SET PLATE:-«vvsunsrsesrannn. 1
V5-3 MDST08560 #7357 2XB--vvvrevrnmuennnss SCREN, FLAT M2XB--rrvvvrvrnerannnnnnns 1
V54 MDSO45570 A" U4{PLT M-+ +evvevennennns BAND PLTEM- + oo vreeemnnaannneiiiiinns 1
V6 MDS321600 7t YEWAZ - vvvemmnnennts SAFETY SWITCH ASSY:«-vreverernrnnennnn i
v7 MDS053730 MUPHGTAg- v merre e niaans SET PLATE-++rsermenamnaneraransnnnnnns 1
V8 ME2301606 +A° 3M3X16-=vvrrrrovemanans ~SCREW. PAN M3XTB+vvrvrrrnmnmcenanasnns 2
V10 M28030243 A4 H 2= cvrrnererinns WASHER, SPRING 2-3----«rrrvrrennranan 2
V14 MDS3SI5TO Ayh—toH=heevennnennnnens. CUTTER SENSOR ASSY: - v-vvrreenunnnins 1
Vi1d-1 MDS351620 Hh—byd—pUmhdde s enannen .. CUTTER SENSOR SET PLATE------vcerenen- 1
Yi4-2 ¥62300806 f,\ e IR R Y SCREN. PAN M3X8:+evremrrmnnmeenaraens 2
V14-3 M28030243 "M 7 $2-3revrerreaiinnns WASHER, SPRING 2-3-«--rcnvevvnnnneanns 2
Y15 ME2400812 A 24XB v vvrvrrrrennnnnnnn SOREW, PAN MAX8- v -vvvrenmernaneananns 9
Y16 MDS351590 EMALYFHZT s nvnvooesnnrnenns EM=SWITCH ASSY - -verrerarrarannacannns 1
V17 MDSIS1650 ALUFHN = vrerravannaaanas SWITCH GOVER:-----vsveerrmonvmuueaaanns 1
V18 M62400812 $A" 24XB- - v vevrrrnararens-- SCREW, PAN MAX8-«-cvvverreeriiiannnsn. 2
V21 MOST18160 4357 NK=2N--«crvmvnunnenns CLAMP NK=2N-«-vrvvvsntnsancasnnannnnan 3
V22 ME2400812 FA 24XBccrcorvnannannnnns SCREW, PAN MAX8:--veverinaninaiinnnnes 3
V23 MDS102430 $40%9357" NK=3N= === cvvne-- CORD HOLDER (NK-3N) =« =vvorvesnrrnunnes 2
V25 : MDST18160 HFu7 NK=2Nev-rreenereannn. CLAMP NK-2N- -+ -ssennnmncnsnsuvanancnan 1
v27 MDS118160 4307 NK=2N- - ceenevnnnnns CLAMP NK=2N++ v eeemnannanneeeiiaaanns 2
V28 HDS102430 F4mH57" NK=GN- ==+ vvner- CORD HOLDER (NK=BN) « - -~ v« ovrmeerancens 1
V29 MDS529070 3-b HHF" H10- -+« -cavenens CORD HOLDER (TON} -+ xsvvrrvvvennannnnns 1
Y30 ME2400812 A 24X8---crrvessnnaaennns SCREW, PAN MAX8---eevvernannanncnnans 6
V31 ME2400812 FA* 24X8- - -rrrevreranvennns SCREW, PAN MAXB:r-cvvcrvriornnniinns 3
V32 M25040232 E3% h 43294 v ereinnnns WASHER, PLAIN M 4-vcvvcnnmnnenennannns 2
¥33 MB2400812 $A  I4NBvvvvrmnritianaenss SCREW. PAN MAXB«-erorrsierrnrnnninnnes 2
V34 M25040232 34 4 FFad4...ennn PR WASHER, PLAIN M 4---vrvvennnnn. cesanan 2
V35 MDS354050 TH51721T 1w cvvrerrnnnn. CONNECTOR (172171=1) v v revnenennneenns 1
V36 MDST17300 7-AEYT00« -« +vvrvrverasnns EARTH WIRE (700) +«eveverererenceiannns 1
V37 MDS363810 TA953P -~ v vvvmmnrereaa nns GONNECTOR (3P) - - v vvrrevvreneranmeaness 1
V38 MDS363820 a34512P- v vevnnnnrnannanns CONNECTOR (12P) v ecrrcrvnnmnnisnancnnns 1
39 MDS366810 3444=F497" +veorernannnnn, CONNEGTOR GAP-« v vvrerrransvonnnnnenss 1
V40 MDS366820 adhg—4497 crevrvmnerannens CONMNECTOR CAP:-vcvrvencernsancnansnnns 1
V41 MDT434850 44497 vvveerenvnanann. CONNECTOR CAP--+-vreerersarrncrsannnas 1

42



a2 hO—NKy 7 XER
CONTROL BOX MECHANISM

22 21 20 13

25 24 23

43



O hO—-ibRy 7 XER
CONTROL BOX MECHANISM

Fig.  E® SB&a—K Ll
ig. - BRoa—FK o A,
Ng Mod.  Part No. B & = - Description Req.
PDH
X1 MLEOBOS08 £y A7 DAufS««-reervenn. CONNECTING WIRE ASSY. - +-e-v-mveneennns 1
X2 MO0439037 SH-PHA 257 MAX8«wvvreerre. SCREW MAXE -« v crernsaranaurnnnrrnnanes 1
x3 M32508FUS Ea~2" BA-rrrrreerrrrrrnans FUSE BArvrrermrrnsnnannaenernnennnnnas 1
4 MI0E12037 SW-PH-PHA” 25" MEX10------- SCREW MEX10« = rvvrervrarrmecnecnannnns 4
X5 MLGOBBE08 BIuAHTevrerermrmnmerinans, TRANSFORMER < »+ v vsrsessereresnnaneanss i
X6 MLSOAQB20 40y ccenvenvnarnnanss NYLON CLIP-vcmvrermsrmneresannanannnas 1
X7 M90434037 SH-PW-SUSFA" 35" M4X10----- SOREW MAX10----vrvrmnmermmsaaaanaaaas 10
X8 MBSOATCPU 77 ubdn v PDH-AT-CPU------ PRINT CIRCUIT BOARD PDH-A1-CPU-------- 1
X9 MO5004009 F1—R" 20Arc-rcrrrrrvananns FUSE 20A-cerereserensiseerassnnnnsnnnen 1
X10 M850A2PMD 77 Yub4n” ¥ POH-A2-PMD------ PRINT GIRGUIT BOARD PDH-AZ-PMD-------- 1
X11 MLGOBI508 77+ rcecnennannnsaeencnns FAN--«+vernsnmerannecarananennanrannars 1
Xi2 MLGOAZE0T Z7ubUidBe s e eeveivnaane, ADAPTER - -« -vvevnrnnsrsrrnnnssnnnnnans 1
X3 90420037 SW-PW-P+~ 35" M4X8-------: SCREW MAXBr-rrreererrniemrecvinaancns 8
X14 MLS0AGTSE 24wt —bp wemrrmrereneennn FANGER GUARD -« ««ve-vrrcvnvranannnnsnns 1
X15 M30413037 SW-PW-PHA" 35" M4X35:------ SCREW M4X35-«-vrrvmemrrmmnraraneraneen 4
X16 M30333037 SW-PH-PFA’ $5° M3XG-------- SCREW M3+ v remvmrrenrremsuerenaeans 15
X17 MB50AAPAL 7' Yuhsn™y PDH~ATA—PAL----<PRINT CIRCUIT BOARD PDH-A1A-PAL------- 1
X18 MLS0ATBOT A RLFYS S e e e naann, PANEL ADAPTER: s -+ s--sroesmernsonrennnan 1
X189 ML50A243t yiltn" flhi=b (B) cvvrverernnn CONTROL PANEL SEAT (B):--cvrvrvrrovvee 1
X20 MI0521037 PHa" 4% MEX1Grrevve-caanen, SOREW MEXT6 - v vrverorosnrennesnassnnnne 9
X21 MO0501053 N4 f R G-vemvmrnnnnnnnns SPRING WASHER §«-rrrveennereeennanannn 2
X22 MIOS50050 # 5 % Hevvvrrramrrannnaens WASHER Grvvrvevmremenrsosananssnannuas 2
X23 MO30719050 # B dhevvevrmmmcnmnnaaanan, WASHER < <+ errmrremmmmimenaannnnnnnn 2
X24 MO0353037 PHFEY" MING:-vrcerrrverns « SOREW MaXG--rrrremenrroranacennnnnnnns 6
X25 ML50ATB08 £4Y I7 JAufSerecrrncennnes CONNECTING WIRE ASSY. ---v-rercnenianss 1
X26 M8SOABPAL 7" 4uk%n" % PDH-ATB-PAL----- PRINT GIRCUIT BOARD PDH-A1B~PAL------- 1
X27 MLEQACS08 &7V 47 vhuZc-revrecennrn. CONNECTING WIRE ASSY. < reveeereraeniens 1
X28 ML50A0431 Ya¥n" 385=F (A)-<----vvneve CONTROL PANEL SEAT (A} :---svevveenenne 1
X29 ML50AOSOT WA §7u89F4-7 veyFe--- - ONE-TOUCH OPEN CATCH:+--vvvvvrrereeans 1
X30 ML50C0508 &Y 4T StufT- - v rerernnvnes CONNEGT ING WIRE ASSY. --rxxrnverecenns 1
X101 MBSOETPAL YA AT v reerraeeenenn. CONTROL PANEL UNIT:veecrnnnrerencnnse 1

44



fHEARRIR
ACCESSORIES

/

45



RIS

ACCESSORIES
_ ) fEFE

Mo Mod Paite. B & & Desoription Red.
PDH
71 MLGOAQTEE B hohrerenrrnerasenseanss TWEEZERSG- - v venrsrsrannonsnnnnsrannsn 1
72 MBOZA16O08 " 34N = (Yah) «ererersenses SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) +«+-+=rerrmverane 1
7A MF10ADT49 77" FHYveverrcnrannanraeas OILER WITH DL vrrearenrrcssnavecsanes 1
25 © HFOOAQBOS b 341 = (57 4) rereerrrerees SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) -« - r=vreverrmrec 1
76 HD1403420 YrybbyFgie veneerenrnnens. SOCKET WRENCH ASSY. <+ e ersvreereninns 1
77 MLS0AOST! A=712fY 10=1/4+--evenne-- CONNECTOR 10-1/4+ -+ v - v nererensnnensn 1
78 MOTO1008G Nohfyhab srverreaseencren. GOCKET -+ v rreremsraransermenneaneannns 1
29 MLS0ADS67 1772-7" G10XT0Mm---+-r---- AIR TUBE @ 10X10Mm=--+vveveresnrensenes 1
710 HDS349150 {FMfieeeersensrnreensen, THREADER: -« v v av v enesnsnarennsnnsnss 1
211 MNSOEO193 4 h5F4" 453w remrmannnanes COTTON STAND ASSY, - «+vvvrmronsneasnnn 1
16 MSSOAGFSW 7-)!.14.;;-‘,‘- ................... FOOT SWITOH - = c-rmnnmenannceraannanas 1

<-00> < %% Y A/FOR UPPER THREAD TRIMMER > — = — = — oo s e e e e e e
23 HDS351336 Sy DOXSSS (16)-+--+- NEEDLE DOXS58 (4E16) +evvervrerrsvnnres 10

<-01><ET£#KHE YA FOR UPPER AND LOWER THREAD TRiIMMER> —\ ————————————
23 MDS351334 SyunY DOXGES (#14) -« -+ NEEDLE DONSSE ($£14) «vrvvvemrerurerens 10

<HHA,/FOR EXPORT> — —— ——— — — e —— e — —_
712 MITGI0080 27 hhbeverrrerrnrmnenranen, RUBBER PLUG- -+ v=vrrervennrnnnearareans 8
213 MOB083021 SUSTHY44 kb MEXAG--------. BOLT MXA- -« +-verurmenvenmmsanansenn 4
I14 HO0B25053 A 4% 474 Brrvvremranesrens SPRING WASHER 8-+« +vvrnnrermsnencns .4
715 MODE27050 B f % Bevvrvrerronevennans WASHER Bevcervrrrnmmrronnrnmernernnnss 4

46



IRl EAR—ER
OPTION PARTS LIST

Ref.No. F-80-4,81-4

X/ # Y I /CLOTH PRESSER

§35453-001(LL)

$35197-001{LM)

535455-001(LS)

$35200-001(SLM)

$35452-001(RL)

$35198-001(RM)

535454-001(RS)

$35199-001(SRM}

|

rd NF
w
I ~q
]_ m
[Te} ny
. - U J
Ref.No. F-80-2,81-2 /N 1 2 /NEEDLE PLATE
$35308-001 (L) $35307-001 (S5L)
$35309-001 (R) 535306-001 (SR)
"j( \,i‘ ~;J: :'i\
@ “I f @ © b | {[ @
| i i |
1 I H ||
ol o ety e
| ] [ (|
Ref.No. H-25-6 X A JKNIFE
$35438-001 $35436-001 S35481-001 $35483-001 S35409-001 (S)
(2.1X3.2-50} {2.8X4.3-50) (3.0X3.6-50) {3.2X4.6-50) {5-50}
2. 8
-
I
o o
un )
$35439-001 5$35437-001 $35480-001 $35482-001 $35408-001(5)
(2.1X3.2-38) (2.8X4.3-38) (3.0X3.6-38) (3.2X4.6-38) {5-38)
2.8 . 3.9 - a3 i,
HﬂET 0 I oF
y ¥ w © VA I w
© - @ = @ @ ©
™ s m ™ < ™
| v 1

47




5251 (1)

INDEX (I)
BRma—-FK  ~—% Fig. #FyRmaA—-F  ~—¥ Fig. @O — K ~— Fig. @I — K ~—3 Fig.
Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No.
M04300513- - P4--- A79 M18401022--- P10-- E24 M28040242- -+ P20- - H56 M62301414++« PG-++ B24
¥04401003~-+ P34-- R1-35 P34.- R1-9 M28060242+~+ P2+++ A43 P24-. 18
N08300604~ - P2:-- AB2-1 P36:+ S15 M28060242+-+ P15+ @78 M62301606++« P42 V8
M12060636-++ PG~ -~ B3B~1 M18401236--+ P32+ Q2 M28080242--- P22+ J4 M62350516+ -+ P26-- 183
P28+ H15-1 M18401636-++ P10+ E18 M32422003--- P38-- U35 M62350616+ « - P30-- P4
P28+ N9-1 Pi6-- G24 M47502242--- P2 -+ A30 P30« P37
M12400636- -+ P32+ - 033 M18402032--- P6+-- B2t P2--- A51 p32.. Q7
M12500536-++ P18+ GBE M18501036-- - PG--- B33 M48030342--- P12-- F15 pP32-. Q27
M14060622« -+ P6+-+ BBS-1 P6- - B64 P12-- F43 P32-- G45
M14060632--+ P2--- AbG M18501222: -+ P2-+- A42 P26.. L78 P3g- - U4s
P2:-« A58 P20+ H26 P38.. U4 M62351615--- P24-- L3
P2:-- AGB M18501236- -+ P14-- F81-13 p38-- U13 M62400612--- P32:- G37
P6--- B3 P14-- F80-13 M48050142--- P14-- F81-11 P32-- 639
Pg--- B9 M18501422-+- P10-- E1-3 P14-- F80-11 W62400616--- P30-- P6
Pé--- B P16.- G52 M48050342- -+ P12-- F1-4 P30-- P8
Pg--- B37 M18501622-++ P16-- G46 P12-- F2-4 P30-- P10
Pg-.« C13 P20-- H25-3 P36.- 84 M62400812«-- P2--- A12
Pg--- D13 M18501631:~+ P16-- G6 N48060342--- P16-- G57 P2--+ A24
P10-+ E1-6 P16-- G13 P16-- G6D P2:++ A27
P10-- E36 Pt8-- G83 M48080142--- P2--- A4S Pi2-- F8
P16-- G17 M18502022--- P18-- G100 P2--- A48 P12-+ F17
P18-- G90 M18502036--- P22-- K16 N48100142+«+ P10« E11-5 P12-- F65
P18-- 697 M18680822--- P16-- G82 Pt0-+ E23-5 P2G-- H40
PZ0-- HO M21020106--- P34-- R1-30-6  M48120142.-+ P22:- J1-5 P23 - H48
P20-- H12 M21060102--- P2--- AZ22 P22+ K12-5 P20+ HS55
P20~ H14 P&--- D9 M48150142+«~- P8+-+ C11 P26-- L85
P20-- H16 M21060306--- P32-« Q31 P22+ K2 p28.- N3
P20-- H19 M21080306--- P8--- D3 M48160242--- P16-- G66 p32-- 029
p22-. J12 M21300205--- P2--- Al4 M48260242--- P10-- E11-3 p32.- 051
P22-: J14 M21300206- -« P2-++ AB2-2 P10-- E23-3 p32.- (53
P28-+ Mi-4 M21300302- -+ P14-- F81-7 M48280242--: P18 - G93 P32-- 056
P28+ M14 P14-- F80-7 P22.. J1-3 P3z2-- (58
p2g.+ N10 P24.: 133 p22:- K12-4 p32:. 647
. P36-r S16 P36-- S11 MA8320242.-- P22-- JT P32:- 349
M14060832--- P24.+ L27 M21350106--- P28-- N6 M48350242--: P8--- C17 P38-- U6
M14300532- - - PG--- B47 P34-- R1-14 M60020416--- P14-- F81-1-2 p42-- V3
M14300832--- P26-: L94 P36-- 89 P14-- F80-1-2 P42.- V15
M14400432- - - P36:+ S6 M21400106+ - P32-- G46~8 M60300416--- P24-- L39 P42 V18
M14400532- -+ P12-- F45 M21400202--- P2--- AT1 P24-- L60 Pa2-- v22
P14-- FBi-15 P12-- F64 M6030061G--- P2--- AT3 P42-- V30
P14:- FB0-15 P24-- L57 M60400516--- P24-- L30 P42.- V371
M14760622- - P16+- G10 P34-- R1-40 M60630312--- P34-- R1-39 P42 V33
P16+ - G50 P36-- 513 M61300416--- P34-- R1-24 M62400816--- P38-- U37
P16-- G68 M21500303: -« PG--- B35-2 M62020416--- P34-- R1-30-5  M62401016--- P14-- F81-9
M14770622- -+ P16+ G54 M25030232.-- P2--- A62-3 M62020805- -+ P36-- Th P14-. F80-9
P16-- G62 M25040232- -+ P16-+ G25 M62260406+ -+ P34-« R1-15 P36-: T12
M16061031--+ P20+ H3 P28-- N4 M62260612+- P34-+ R1-7 M62401416--- P24.. L63
M17401415--+ P12+ F63 P36-- T13 M62260814+-- P34+« R1-26 MG2401616- .- P36-- T14
M18061022- -+ P16+« G77 P42.. V32 M62300416--+ P16-+ G28 M62500804- -+ PZ--- Af
M18061236- -+ P2--- ABD P42-- V34 P18+ G99 NG2500812--- PZ--- AB4
M18061622--- P10-- E2 M26040234--- P12-- F7 P20~ H25-5 N62501006--- P36-- T8
P16-- G43 P42-- V4 P30-- P12 M62501202--- P2--- Ad
P18-- G88 M25050232--+ P10-- E1-4 P30-- P17 P2+-- A0
M18062022- .- P8--- D11 P16-- G8 P30-- P44 P12-- F38
M18062222- .- P20-- H27 P16-- G48 P34-- R1-41 P12-+ FAD
M18081622- - P4.-- AB2 p22-+ K17 M62300512--- P2--- AS4 P24-- L1}
M18081636- -+ P22-. J2 M25060332--- P2--+ AZ20 P4--- A77 pP24-- L18
M18300532- -~ P26-- L96 N25080132--- P4--- A83 P34-- R1-29 M72620180-++ P10-- ET6
M18301236--- PG--- B16 M25350236--- P26-- L82 M62300612--- P24+ L13 M72620260- -+ P8--- G2
P8--- D23 M25680132--- P26G-- L77 P24-- 144 ¥76000800- « - P10-- E11-2
M18301632- -+ P8--- D25 M28030242--- P28-- Mg MG2300616--- P4--- ABQ P10- - E23-2
M18400832- -+ P2--+ A3G M28030243+-- P42-+ V10 MG62300806- - - P42 Vi4-2 M76001801- - P18-- G92
P20-- H93 P42+ ¥14-3 M62300812-- P6--+ B31 p22.- J1-4
P34-- R1-2 N28040242--- P12-- F19 M62301016-+- P12-+ F11 P22+« K12-3
M18401022-+- P10« E14 P12-- FN P24.- L32 M76001850Q--- P10+« £33

48



5| (ID

INDEX (I)
H@I—-F  ~—¥ Fig. #H&a—-F  ~N— Fig. WA — ¥  ~— U Fig, Ma—F <~ Fig.
Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No.
M76002450--- P§--- G10 MD1431960--- P30-+ P39 MDSi02430- -+ P42-. ¥23 MDS349033- - - P34-- R1-11
M760028C0--- P22-- J6 P30-+ PAC P4z-- V28 MDS349040- - - P34-- R1-10
M76003850- -+ P22+ Ki P30-- P45 MDS10439Q- - - P28-- M8 MDS34905Q. - - P34-- R1-8
P26-- L93 MD1434850-- - P42-- V41 MDS108560- - - P42-+ V1-3 MDS349060--- P34-- R1-6
M7620285G- -+ P22+« K5 KD1441030- -+ P32-- 219 P42-- v2-2 MDS349100- -+ P34 R1-4
M82508FUS: - - P44-- X3 MD14450¢40- - P26+ LT0 P42-- v5-3 MDS349130- - - P34-- R1-3
MBO0AOFSW: - - P46-- Z16 p32-- 041 MDS114330- -- P38-- U9-3 MDS343140- -+ P34« R1-1
MBS0AICPU- - - P44-- X8 MD145446Q- -+ P32-- Q11 MDS117300- - - P42-- V36 MDS349150+« » P46+« Z10
MB50AZPND - - - P44-- X10 MD146926¢:-- P32-- Q6 MD5118160--- P4Z-- V21 MDS349160 «+ P38 - U104
MBSOAAPAL- - - P44-- X17 MD1487270--- P8.-- D19 paz.- v2h MDS349170--- P32-- Q1
MBLQABPAL - - - P44 . X26 MD1487820--- Fi8-- G101 pa2-. y27 MDS349180- - P32-- (3
MBSOETIPAL- -~ P44-- X1D1 MD1506070: - - P4--- AT5 MDS11817Q- - - P38-- U36 ¥DS349190- - - P32-- (3~1
M30333037:+ - P44 X16 MD1506440--- P32.- 032 MDS120040--- P16-- G1§ MDS349200- - - P32-- Q3-2
M30353037- -+ P44+ X24 MD1507580- - - P4.-- AG2 P16-- §72 MDS349210- +» P3Z2-- (34
M30413037- -+ P44 X15 MD151998Q--« P8+ (20 P16-- G75 MDS349220- -+ P32-- Q5
#90420037- -+ P44-- X13 MD1528890- - P32-- (44 MDS121040- - - P38-- U32 MD5349230- - - P32-- Q13
M30434037- -+« P44 X7 MD1529040- .- P34:- R1-36 MDS121500- - - P38-- U1-1 05349240 - - P32 Q26
M90439037- - - P44-- X2 MD1529480--- P30-- P35 P38-- U10-1 ¥05349250- - - P38-- U1-2
M90501063- - - P44-- X21 MD1529690- - P38-- U40 P3g- - U9-1 ¥DS34926Q- - - P32-- Q36
M30521037--- P44-- X20 MD1532190- - - P34-- R1-18 WDS139550- -+ P38-- Udh MDS349280--- P32-- Q38
M50550050Q: -+ P44.. X22 MD1535950--- P8--- D26 MDS17607Q- - - P6--- B6S MDS349320- « - P32 - Q54
M3C612037--- P44.- X4 MD1536750-- - P6--- B27 MD§179650 -+ P2--- AG1 MDS34834Q- - - P32+ Q52
MI0624053- - - P40~ US55 MD1544650-- - P2--- AB2 MDS187070: -« P22-- 17 MDS349360--- P32 - Q46-1
90625050« - P40-- U47 MD1545600- - - P32+ Q42 P22+« J18 MDS349370- - P32- - Q46-2
M90825053- -+ P46+ Z14 MD154562Q- -« P26-- L68 MDS206810: - - P32-- 922 MDS340380 ++ P32- - Q46-3
90827050 - - P46-- 215 MD1555100Q-- - P26-- .69 MDS206820- « - P32Z-- Q21 MDS349390. - - P32-- Q48
93010089 - - P46-- Z8 P32-- 043 MDS206980- - - P32-- Q40 MDS349400- - - P32: - Q46-4
N91040089: - - P40-- USY MD155559Q-- - P8 - D7 MDS21728Q- - - P2--- A17 MBS349410-- - P32-- Q46-5
MI1041089- - - P40-- U5 MD1584370: - P4-.- AGD MDS236120- - - P6--- B3§ MDS349420- - - P32-- Q50
491042089 .- P40-- US3 MO01585810-- - P38.- U34 P28-- M5 MDS349430- -+ P32:- Q46-7
91043089 -+ P40-- US1 MD1588270--+ P2-.+ Al4 P28+ N9 MDS349440- - - P32+ Q46
M91076004- -+ P40-- UGE MD15982200- -+ P32:- Q10 MDS23651Q- -+ P6--- B12-1 MDS349450- -« P36+ T1
#91078004- - - P40-- UG MD1592210-- - P32.- Q20 P8--- C4 MDS349460- - - P36-+ T2
M9191G080- - - P46-- 712 MD1592300-- - P32-- G3-3 P8.-- C6 MDS349470- - - P36-- T11
#93019050. - - P44.- X23 MD159458Q-- - P2--- A1B P8:-- (8 MDS349480- -+ P24-- Li
M95004009- - - P44.- X9 MD1598050-+ - P32-- 18 P22-- K7 MDS349500- - - P16-- G1
¥96002017. -+ PA0-- U48 MD2284740- - P36-- T3-1 P22-- K9 MDS349570--- P12-- F1
96019021 -- P40-- U6 MD2284750- - P36-- T3-2 p22.- K11 MDS349630- - - P12-- F2
M9B0O83021- - - P46+ 213 MD2380330-- - P36-- T3-3 MDS27844Q- - - P16- - G53 MDS349640--- P12-- F2-1
MA20A8571- - P40 58 MD3404000- - P38-- U39 P16- - G61 MDS349650--- P12-+ F1-1
MBO2A1608: -« P46G-: 72 MD5301380-- - P16-- G56 MDS29410Q- - - P16-- G4 MDS349660 -« P12+ F3
MD102630Q--- P12+ Fi-2 P16-- G64 MDS315680- -+ P16-- G79 P32.- G4
P12-+ F2-2 MD5425150- -+ P34-+ R1-31 MD3322640- -+ P4-+ AT1 MDS349670-- - P12-- F6
MD1028430--- P8--- 23 MD5529070- - - P42-- V29 MDS338990- -- P4--+ A78 MDS349680- -~ P12-- F12
MD1043360- - - P34-- R1-37 MDJ803520-- - P26-+ T3 MDS348810--- P34-- R1-5 MDS349690- - - P12-- F14
MD1052880- -+ P24-- L37 MDS016940- -+ P34.+ R1-22 MDS348830--- P34-- R1-12 MDS349700- -« P12-- F13
MD107017Q--- P2--- A3 MDS024030-- - P16+« GI MDS34884G- - - P34.+ R1-38 MDS349710+ «+ P30-- P43
P4-.- ABB MDS024600- - - P16-+ G19 MDS348850- - - P34-- R1-34 MDS349720- - - P30-- P42
MD1097630--- P12-: F1-3 P16+« G71 MDS348860- - - P34-- R1-33 MDS349730+ ++ P30- - P41
P12-- F2-3 P1g-- G76 MDS348870- - - P34-- R1-32 MDS349740- - - P30-- P38
MD1130060- -+ P30-+ P14 MDS02687Q-++ P36-- T4 MDS348880-«- P34-- R1-30-3  MD$349790--- P30- P34
MD1134310- -+ P36-- T7 MDS033270-- - P36-- T9 MDS348890- - - P34-- R1-30 MDS349800- - - P30- - P33
WD1144850--+ P2--+ AS3 MDS045570--- P38.- U38 MDS348900- - - P34-- R1-30~1 MD3345810- - - P30~ - P32
¥D1159470--- P2--- A13 P42-- V5-4 MDS348310- - - P34-- RT-30-2  MDS34§820--- P30-- P31
MD1167250- -« P2--+ A4G MDS059730- -+ P42-- VT MDS348920- - - P34-- R1-30-4  MDS349830--- P30-- P30
¥D1169200--- P8--- CZ1 MDS066960- -+ P12-- F55 MDS348930- - - P34-- R1-28 ¥D5349840- - - P30-- P29
P22-+ Ji1 P14-- F81-3 MD8348940- - - P34-- R1-27 ¥DS34985G. « - P3CG-- P28
#D1171500- - - P30-- P36 P14-- F80-3 MDS348950. - - P34-- R1-25 MDS349860- - - P30-- P27
MD1179360. -+ P4--+ ABY MDS078850- - - P36-- TG MDS348960- - - P34-- R1-23 MDS349870- « - P30-- P26
MD1403420--- P46-- 6 MD3100770--- P16-- GE9 ¥D3S348970--- P34-- R1-21 MDS349880- - - P30 P25
MDi405530--- PG--- B18 MDS1¢0780--- P16-- G8O MDS348980- - - P34-- R1-19-1 MDS349890- - - P30- - P24
MD1412760--+ P8--- (22 MDS100790- - - P16-- GB1 MDS348990- - - P34-. R1-19 MDS348900- - - P30- - PZ3
MD1415420- -+ P34.- R1-20 MDS100810- -« Pi6-- GA9 MpS349000« -+ P34 R1-17 MDS345910- -« P30- P22
MD142627Q- -+ P10-- E34 MDS100820- -+ P16-- G67 MDS349010--- P34-- R1-16 MDS340920- - - P30-- P21
MD1426420- - - P20-- H46 _MDS102430- - P38-- UB MDS349020- - - P34-- R1-13 MDS340930- -+ P30Q-- P20

49



2| [

INDEX (I
BRI-F  ~— Fig. #EHO—F  ~—%¥ Fig. |WEI—K  ~—3 Fig. #Ea—-FK  ~—YFig.
Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No.
¥DS349940- -- P30-- P18 MDS350630--- P28-- M1-2 MDS351320- -+ P§--- B35 MDS352120- -+ P2--- AB3
MD8349950- -~ P30+ P15 MDS350640--- P28-- M1-3 MDS351334--- P6--- B34 MDS35214Q- - P2-+- ABZ
MDS346960- - - P30-- P13 MDS350650-- - P28-- M2 P46-+ Z3 MDS35215(- -« P2--- AGS
MD3346570- - - P30-- P11 p28-- N8 MDS351336--- PG--- B34 MDS35216Q--- P2--+ AST
MDS345980- - - P30-+ PY MD3350660- - - P28-- M1 PdG-- 723 MD§352170-+~ P2--+ ASS
MDS349950- -+ P30-+ P7 MDS350670--- P28-- M1-1 MDS351340: -+ P6--- B32 MDS352180- -+ P2--+ A47
MDS350000- -+ P30-+ PS MDS350680--- P28-- N5 MDS351350--- P6--- B30 MDS352190--- P2--- A44
KDS350Q10- -+ P30-- P3 MDS350690- - - P28-- N2-3 MDS351360--- P6--- B29 MD3352200- - P2--- A1
MDS35C020- -+ P30+ P2 MDS35070Q- - - P28-. N2-2 MDS351370--- P6--- BZ8 MDS352210+«« P2--- A38
WDS350030- -+ P30 - P1 MDS350710-- - P28 N2-1 MDS351380--- P6--- B26 P2--- AT0
MDS350070- -+ P24.- L2 MDS350720- -+ P28-- N2 MDS351420-+- P6-++« B25 MDS35222Q- - - P2+»« AJ7
MDS350100- - - P24-- L4 MDS350730- -+ P28« Ni MD3351430- - - P6-++ 823 MDS352230- - -- P2- - - A34
MDS350110--- P24-- L10 MDS350740-«+ P20-- Hi P8:-- D24 MDS352240- - - P2--- A26
MDS350120+ -+ P24+« 12 MDS350750- ++ P20+ H1-1 P24-+ L7 MDS35225Q- - - P2--- AlS
MDS35013Q- -+ P24-- L16 MDS350760+«« P20+ Hi-2 MDS351440- - PG+ B22 MDS352260--- P2--- Al1
MDS35014G- - - P24.- L2 MDS35077Q+ -« P20« H1-3 MDS351460- -+ P6--+ B2Q MDS352270--- PZ--- A8
MDS350150--+ P24:- L14 MDS350780--- PG--- B4 MDS351480. -+ P6-+- B1S MDS352280--- P2--- A9
MDS35016G- - - P24.- 17 P20-- Hi-4 MDS351520--- P42-- V1-1 MDS352290--- P2.-- A7
MDS350170--+ P24-- L19 P20-- H45 MDS351530- - - P42-- ¥2-1 ¥D5352310- - P2+++ A3
WDS350180--- P24-- |20 MDS350790- - - P20-- Hi-b MD3351540- - - P42 Vb1 MDS352330- -+ P14 F81-12
P24-- |62 MDS350800- -« P20« H2 MDS351570--- P42-- V14 ¥DS352340- -+ P14-- F80-12
P32-- 046-6 MDS35081G--- P20-- H5 MDS351580--- P42-- V16 MDS352350- -+ P14-- F81-6
MDS35019G: -« P24-. 122 MDS350820- -~ P20-- HE MDS351600- - P42-- Vb P14-- F80-6
MDS350200: -« P24-- |23 MDS350830- .- P20+ HI3 MDS351610+-- P42+ V2 P34-- 310
MDS350210- -- P24 124 MDS350840- - - P20 HI5 MDS35162Q0.«+ P42+« Vi4-1 MDS352360-- - P14-- F81-5
MDS35022Q- -- P24.- L25 MDS350850- - - P20 HB MDS351640. .+ P42-+ ¥Z-3 P14-- F8Q-5
MDS350230: -~ P24.. L26 MDS35086G- - - P2G- - HT1 MDS351650--+ P42-+ V17 MDS352370- -« P14-- F81-10
MDS35024Q--- P24-- L28 MDS350870- - - P20+ HI0 MDS351660--- P12-- F41 P14-- F80-10
WMDS350250- -- P24-- L31 MDS350880- - - P20 H7 MDS351670--- P14-- F80-14 MDS352380--- P14-- F81-8
Mp8350260- -- P24 L38 MD3350890- -« P20 H17 MDS351680--- P14-- FB1-14 P14-- F80-8
MD3350270: -~ P24-- L34 MDS350900- -« P2C-+ H18 MDS351690--- P12-- Fl16 MDS3523890--+ P12+ F35
MD8360280--- P24-- L35 MDS35091Q-«« P20 H23 MD8351710--- Pi6-- G5 MDS352400-« « P12+ F36
MbS350290. - - P24-- L36 MDS350920-«+ P20- . H24-1 MDS351720- -+ P16-- Gd5 MDS35241Q-+« P8: -+ (18
MB3350300. -- P24 L42 MDS350930--- P20- - H24-2 MDS351730--- P16-- G42 MDS352420-- - P8--- (12
MDS350320- «- P24-- L47 MDS350940- - - P20- - H25-1 MDS351740--- P16-- G51 - MDS352460--- PB--- (5
P24.. 152 MDS35087G- - - P20-- H26-2 MDS351750--- P18-- G87 MDS352470--- P8--- C3
MDS350330: -« P24- - L1 MDS350980-- - P20-- H25-4 MDS351760-- - P16-- G2 MDS352480--- P8--- C1
MDS350340- -+ P24-+ L50 MDS350930--- P20 H39 MDS351770- -+ P16-- G3 MDS$352490--« P8--- (16
MDS350350- -+ P24+ L53 MDS351000-- - P20 H47 MDS351780--- P16-- G12 MD$352500+-- P8--- D20
MDS350360- ++ P24.- L54 MDS351010--- P2G- - HE1 MDS351790--- P16-+ G19 MDS352510--- P8--- D21
MD$350370+ ++ P24-+ 156 MDS351G20- - - P20 HS2 MDS351810--- P16-« G11 M0S352520--- P8--- Di8
MDS350380- -+ P24+ 168 MDS351040--- P20- - H54 MDS351820--- P16-+ GZ23 MDS352550Q-- P8--- D17
}DS350390- -+ P24-- L59 MD$351060--- P22-- J13 MDS351830--« P16+- G26 MDS352560-- - P8--- D15
MDS350400- -- P24-- L6T MDS3571070--- P22-- J10 MDS351840- -+ P16-~ 627 MDS35257Q--- P8« Di2
MES350410- -+ P24-- L64 MDS351080--- P22-- J5 P16-- G713 MD3352580-- - P§.++ D10
MD8350420+ - - P26+ L66 MDS35110Q--- P22-. J1-2 MDS351850: -~ P42-- V1-2 MDS352590-++ P8: -+ D6
MDS35043Q: ++ P24-+ LG5 MDS35112Q- -+ P22+ J1 MDS351860+-+ P16+ G55 MDS352600-«+ PB:+: DS
MD3350440--- P26-- L67 MDS35113Q- -« PG--- B MDS351870--- P18-- G96 MDS352620--- PB+-- D4
MD$350450. -+ P26+« 71 MD$351140- -+ PG~ BB3 MDS351880--+ P16-- G186 MDS352630.++ P8+ D2
MD3350460- -+ P26-- L73 MDS351150--- PG--- B62 MDS351890--- P16-- G63 MDS352640--- PB--- D1
MPS350480- -+ P26-- L75 MDS351160--- PG -- B6O MDS351900--+ P16-- G70 MDS352650- - - P22-- K12-2
MDS35049Q- - - P26-- L76 MDS351170--- P§--- BGY MDS351910--+ P16-- G74 MDS352680- - - P22-- K12-1
MDS350500--- P26-- LT7O MDS351180:-- PG:-- BS54 MDS351920- -+ P18-- GB4 MDS352600- <« P22+« K12
MbS350510- -+ P26-- L8O p26-. L72 MDS351940- -+ P18-- G856 MDS352700- -+ P22+« K10
MDS350520- - - P26-- L8& MDS351190- - P6--- BS3 MDS351950--- P18-- G591 MDS352720- - - P22+« KB
MD3350530- - - P24-- L9 MDS351200--- PG--- B52 MDS351960- -+ P1§-- GBI MDS352730- -+ P22+ K4
MDS350540--- P24.- L29 MDS357210--- PG+ B4G MDS352010+ -+ P2--- A40 ¥DS352744- - - P22+ K6
NDS35055Q--- P26-- L87 MDS357220--- P6--- B4S MDS352020- -+ P4--- AB1 MDS352750- -+ P22+ K3
MDS35056Q- - - P26-- L88 MDS351230--- PG--- B44 MDS352030- -+ P2--- A23 MDS352760- -+ P10-- E1-1
WDS35057G--- P26-- LO2 MDS35124Q--- PG--- B43 MDS352040--- P4--- AJG Wps3s52770--- P10-+ E1-2
NDS350580--- P36-- S1 MBS351250--- PG--- B2 MDS352050:-- P2--- AT2 MDS352780- -+ P10-- E1
MDS350890- - - P36-- 52 MDS351260+-- PG--- B40 MDS352060- -+ P2--- AGY MDS352830--+ P10-+ E1-5
MDS350600- -« P36-+ 35 MDS351270-+- PG+« B39 MDS352070- - - P2--- AGT7 MDS352840- -+ P10-+ E11-1
MDS360610--- P28-- M7 MDS351280--- Pg. - B36 MDS352080.-- P2--- ABS P1G-- E23~1
MDS350620-++ P28+ - M6 MDS351290- -« PG- -+ B3E-1 MDS352110. -+ P2+ AGE MDS352870--- P10-- E23-4

50



55| V)

INDEX V)
BRI~ F  ~—3 Fig. #ERIa—-F ~—¥ Fig. HEO—F  ~—% Fg. WwEma—¥  ~—¥ Fig.
Parts. No. Page Ne. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No.
MDS352880--- P10-- E23 MDS35367Q- - - P38&-- U17 MLI0E1599- -+ P40- - UB2
MDS352900--- P10-+ E11-4 WDS353680--- P38-- U1B W_30E2599- - - P4Q-- US9
MDS35291Q--- P10++ E11 MDS353680-+« P38-- LMY ML50A0431- - P44.- X28
MDS352960- - - P10- - E15 MDS353700--- P38-- U20 MLS0A0508: - - P4d- - X27
MDS35267Q- -« P10-+ E17 NMDS353710.+« P3§-- U2t MLS0ADST 4. - - PAQ- - UB4
MDS352580 - -+ P42-+ V5~2 MDS353720--- P3§- - U22 ML50AC567 - -+ P46-- 79
MDS352990--- P10+ E32 MDS353740- -+ P38-- U24 MLS0ACS71- -+ P40~ UBY
MDS353000- -+ P10+« E31 MDS353750- - - P38-- U25 P46+ Z7
MDS353620- -+ P10+ E35 MD5353760--- P38-- U26 ML50A0598- - - P40 - UGB
MDS35303Q--- P12-- F39 MDS353770- -« P38-- U27 ML5QA0604- -« P40-- US3
MDS353040--- P12.- F44 MDS353780- -« P38-- U28 ML50A0620- - - P44-. X6
MDS353050--- P12-- F42 MDS353910- - - P26-- L89-1 ML50A0733- - - P46-- 1
P38.- U3 MD§353920- - - P26-- L89-2 ML50A0756- - - P44-+ X14
P3g.- U12 . MDS353960- - - P38-- U3-2 HL50A08Q7- - - P44-+ X29
MCS353080--- P14-- FB81-2 MDS353970- -+ P38-- U10-2 WL50A09E3- -~ P40- - U51~1
MCS353090- -+ P14-- F80-2 MDS353980- -+ P38-- U29 ML50AT508 - - P44-- X25
MDS353160- -+ P14.- F81-1-1 MD§353990- - - P38-+ U30 MLH0A15G7 - -+ P40~ U49
P14-- F80-1-1 MDS354050- - - P42-- V35 ML50A1571--- P4AD-- USD
MDS393170- -+ P14-+ FB1-1 MDS354100--- P24-- 145 ML50A1601 .-+ Pd4.. X18
MDS353180--- P14-- FB0-1 MDS354110--- P24-- L46-1 HL50A1963- - - P40-- U512
MDS353190--- P14-- F80-1 MDS354120--- P24-- L48 ML50A2431 -+ P44-- X19
MDS353200- -+ P14-- F81-19 MDS35413Q. -+ P24-- L4%-1 ML50A2567- - - P40-- US4
MDS353210--- P12-- F53 MDS354140- -+ P30-- P16 ML50A2571--- P40-- U52
MDS353220--- P12-- F54 MD§354170--- P38-- Ulb ML50A26Q1- -~ P44-+ X12
MDS353230--+ P12-- F56 MDS354260- - - P38~ Uid-1 ML50A360Q1- -+ P40-+ U46
MDS353240--- P12-- F57 MD§354280- - - P32-- (46-9 ML50B1508- - - P44.- X11
#DS353260- - - P14-- F81-20 MDS354290--- P12-- F5 MLS0BB508- -+ P44-: X5
P14-- F81-17 MDS354300- - - P32-- @57 ML.50B9508- - - P44+ X1
P14-- FB0O-17 MDS354310-- - P22-- J1-1 ML50C0508- - - P44-+ X30
P26-- L90 MDS354330+-- P42-- V1 MNSOEQ193--- P46++ Z11
MDS363270--- P12-- FG2 MDS35434Q+ «+ P42-- V5 MS3524500+ «+ PB:++ 7
MDS353280--- P12-- F67 MDS354370- - - P20-- H25-6 MS3531000- - Pi4-- F81-1

MD535329Q- -+ P14-- F81-18 MDS354520--- P14-- F80-4
WDS353300- -+ P14.- F80-18 MDS354530- -+ P14-- F81-4

MDS353310- -+ PG+ B17 MDS354560+ -+ P12-- F72
MDS353320--- P6--- B15 MDS354570- - - P12-- F73
P8--- D22 MDS354580--- P12-- F74
MD5353330-- - P8-- - B14 MDS8354600- - - P38 - U44
MD§353340- - - P6--- B13 ¥D3354660- - - P32++ Q30
MDS353350Q- - - P6--- B12 ¥D3354710--- P26-- 146-2
MD3353370- - P6--- B8 #DS354720- -+ P26 - L49-2
MDS353380--- P6--- B10 MDS354730. -+ P20+« H25
MDS353390- - - P6--- B2 MDS354740: -+ P14-- F80
MDS353400-- - P§--- BY MDS354750- - P14-- F81
MD§353460- - - P6--- Bl MDS354760- - - P14-- F81

MDS353470- - - P14-- FBO-16 MDS354730-++ P14-- F80
MD3353480--- P14-- F81-16 MDS354790- -+« P20-- H24-3

MDS353490- - - P38.+ Ut MDS359080---. P38 U16
MDS353500- - - P38 - U7 MDS359110. -+ P -~ B35-3
MDS353510+« -+ P38:+ U1-3 MDS359120--- P32-- 059
P38« U10-3 WDS363450--- P12-- F58
MDS353520- - - P3B-- U0 MDS363810--- P42-- V37
MDS353530- + + P38-- UY MDS363820- - - P42-- Y38
MD3353540- - - P38-- U31-1 MDS366550- - - P26+ - L85
MDS353550- - - P38-- U MDS3666Q0-- - P24-- 143

MDS353560- -+ P38-- U31-1-1  MDS366810--- P42-- V39
MDS353570. - P38-- U31-1-2  MDS366820--- P4Z.- V4O

MDS353580--- P38-- U3 MDS366830- - P30-- P19
MDS353590- - - P38-- UB-1 MFCOA0G08- - - PAG-- 25
MD5353600--- P38-- U14 MF10AC148-++ P46-- Z4
MDS353610- - - P36-- 37 ML30A3599- -+ P40-- U59-1
MDS353620- - P36-- S8 P40- - U591
MDS353640- - - P36-- §512 ML30A45989--- P40-- US0-2
MDS353650- - - P26-- LB1 P40-- U59-2
MDS353660- -+ P26-- L84 ML30EO0598- - - P40« UGT

51





